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1812-1893 
by Alberta Johnson Blackburn 

Captain Hugh L. Rogers was born in County 
Armagh, Ireland in 1812, being one of ten 
children . His parents, James and Alice (Cassly) 
Rogers brought their family to America in 1824 
locating in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. 

Captain Hugh L. was educated in Pennsyl
vania learning the engineers trade. He was the 

James Patrick Rogers, age 13, in Fort Smith Catholic ICU 
Church. He was born in Cinncinnali, Ohio, in 1850. His 
father, Capt. Hugh L. Rogers, brought him to Fort Smith 
during the Civil War. 

owner of four steamboats, the Raritan, Bertrand, 
General Shields and the Osprey . It was on the 
Osprey that he took the Mormons across the 
Mississippi River when they were forced to 
leave Nauvoo, Illinois in 1846. He traveled the 
Ohio, Mississippi and Arkansas rivers. 

Captain Hugh L. marr ied Matilda Lowe who 
was born in Kentucky. He owned blooded race 
horses and Kentucky is a race horse state. 
Captain Hugh L. and Matilda had a son Edward 
James, born in Kentucky January 11, 1845, then 
a second son, James Patrick, born in 1850 in 
Cincinnati , Ohio. (This James Patrick is my 
great grandfather.) 

Captain John Rogers was one of the fi rst set
tlers in Ft. Smith, coming to Ft . Smith in 1819. 
He came to Fort Smith from Pittsburgh, Pennsyl
vania, as did Captain Hugh L. In 1850 Captain 
Hugh L. was in Fort Smith lodging at Capta in 
John Rogers hotel at North 2nd and "A" Streets. 
He was listed as a steamboat captain worth 
$25,000. 

Captain Hugh L. had a number of slaves that 
he sold , as well as stock. The Civil War came 
along. He had helped his brother build rai lroads 
- the same rai lroad being torn up by General 
Sherman in his march to the sea. Matilda died 
during the war, and Captain Hugh L. brought 
his sons to Fort Sm ith in 1863. 

This picture shows James Patrick while 
attending Catholic school at the age of 13. He is 
dressed in the school uniform and has the priest 
marriage ring on his left hand . 

Eliza Dagg came from Ireland in 1853 and 
attended St. Anne's Academy. She later married 
Captain Hugh L. She was 25 years younger than 
he, and 15 years older than James Patrick. 

James Patrick left home at a very early age. In 
1870 he was in the M ississippi Twp. Sugar L oaf 

P.O. in Sebastian County married to Polly 
Turnbow. 



Rogers Family 

He lived in the home of his mother-in-law Martha Turnbow. 

Polly had two sons from a previous marriage and they later 
had seven more children. They made their home in Sans 

Bois, Indian Territory. James Patrick died of consumption 
March 29, 1897. The night he died in the home of my 
grandmother (his daughter Emma Lutitia) in one bedroom, 

my father, Hugh L. was born in the other bedroom. 

Captain Hugh L. was very successful in real estate 

holdings, owning lots of land in Fort Smith. He was generous 
toward the church with his wealth. He died October 18, 1893. 
Eliza had the huge stained glass window over the north 
entrance to the lmaculate Conception Church done in 
Captain Hugh L.'s memory. The engraving reads: Oonate·d 
by Eliza Rogers In Loving Memory of her husband Captain 

Hugh L. Rogers Who died October 18, 1893. R.l.P. 

Submitted by: 
Alberta Johnson Blackburn 
305 N. Hillcrest 
Ada, OK 74820 
(405) 332--:--3915 

If you who read this article know of any of Edward James 
Rogers' descendents, please write or call me. I feel that his 
grandchildren Edward W. or Clairene, who moved to Dallas, 
TX, or Kate Bum's descendants, could help me if I knew how 
to contact them. 

I RECDRD or RllORI' or·oFA1l!S nun WITII CITI or IT. SMI11l Deat h date ; <Jct. 18, 1893 

.. , ! 

Window placed in Immaculate church 
by Mrs. Eliza Rogers in memory of her 
husband, Capt. Hugh L. Rogers. Inscrip
tion on the window says, " In Loving 
Memory of her husband, Capt. Hugh l. 
Rogers who died October 18, 1893, 
R.1.P." 

iHE Vo\N IL'lill'! PRESS 
Sat . Oct. 21. 1893 

I ~ame Al:e F/1.1 Race St.a>:us Birth Res. ? I llness Physicfa.c 9.tri al Pl ace 
! Hugh L. Rogers 81 l lale Whlte llirricd Ire . 45 yr FS 8 nus. D.T. Johnson Catholic CEm.t e ry 

capt . !!ugh L. Roi;er s, one ot Ft. 
Sni. t h ' s oldest cit i.z.ens died 
~'edne5day, a t bts bane Jn tha t 
city , 

·---

U L' '" .. 1... ;.... -~ ./ ··--· -~ ·· · . ... ,. ... - · ... ,. -:. 

Birnie Bros. Funeral Home Records at the Ft. Smith Library 
22 
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THE DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS ROGERS 
Tbe chart of the descendants of Thomas Roger s covers six generations, eai::h of 

which is shown as beginning under the corres ponding figur e. 1 hus, the . n ame of 
Thomas begins under the figure, 1; the names of his children beg·in under the figure, 
2; the names of his grandchildren begin under the figure, 3; and so on. The chart 
could h ave been carried at least t>vo generations farther, certainly farther in some 
cases, but would have become so bulky as to become unwieldy. The author h opes that 
persons who are interested in doing so will- be able to continue their ov.."Il branches. 

Your author believes the chart to be accura te . So far as he is aware , doubt need 
be expressed only con cerning the wife of Thomas, Jr. , and the wife of his s on, Robert. 
The first names ·of these two women ·are correct; their last names have a high prob
ability of being so. 

The n a mes of the children of the elder Thomas are n ot necessarily in t he order of 
their ages. However, it is known that Thomas, Jr., was one of the olde r children. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Thomas Rogers m. Ann Staples, 1736 

Thomas, Jr., m. Anna R odman, 1766 
Joel 
Abraham 
Thomas 
Elizabeth 
Rebecca 
Robert R. m . 

Sarah . 
Mary lt'!tz 

m. Wiley Fitz 
Ma1y m. Samuel Miller 

E liza 

Alice m. \Villlam MorriHon 
Ida 

m. C. S. Wilson 
Vesta 

E lvira m. Sturgeon -K erchner 
Grant m. Sarah Boomer 

Henry m. Fanny Bixler 
Mary m. John Thompson 

Martha m. . ..... Elliott 
Clara 
Anna m. W. C. Bradshaw 
May ro. E. E. Freeman 
Etta m. C. F. Weaver 

Robert m. Mary J. Thompson 
Armintha J. m. Robert Clark 

m. J ohn L ong 
Martha M. m. David Clar k 
Charles W. m . Elizabeth S cot t 
H omer E. m. Myrtle McGraw 

John J. m. Agnes Miller 
Samuel L. m . Rose Johnson 

m. Elizabeth H ol le r 
Jacob E. m. Jean Johnston 
L eila A. m. Charles Butcner 
HeHry C. m. Nellie Shove 

m. Harriet Recburgh 
Fannie E. m . W. B. Sparks 

W illiam D . m. Rachel P . Miller 
H enry F . 
Fanny J. m . J ohn Carver 

m. Sadie Swa in 
M Plvin 
Marion 
Ma ry m. 

FJlizabeth J . m. John Miller 
Fra ncis c. 
E mma 
Leonard A. 
F.lizabeth 
John H . 
Carr:-ie 
H arry 

m. A. E. Rel<entbaler 

m. Mrs . Daisy Smith 
m. F rank Pierce 
m . Carrie Newton 
m. Edv:ard B. Newtoo 
m. Alma Briggs 
m. May Parker 

H erbert L. m . Ma bel Dargitt 
James H. m. Mildred Snyder 

Elmer I. rn. 
Onona E. m . John Kelsey 

Albert H. m. Margaret Clark 
L ydi:l m. Henry Crane 
Five May m. George Booth 
A . Judson m . .Margaret V'lallace 
Orva l C. m. Nn.ncv Wallace 
Fannie m. Mil lo~ L. Wert 
R. Fulton m. Ethel Humphrey 

E1noretta m . .James Cla rk 
Edward (adopted) 

Samnntlm m. Ci1nwli11s r:. C(•m•n'r 
l'h11•h 
f'll rt t\11 l·~ -

·· -t. 

. '·ii. 



Lavina 
Levi 
Stacey 
Mary 
Abigail 

Edward (adopted) 
Samantha m. Cornelius B. Conover 

Clark 
Clifton E. 
Claude 

_ . . . . . . c,;:ornclius . J3 . . Jr. 
Daughter m . . .John Atford 

m. Cora Nicholson 
m. Tracy Paulson 
m. Mabel Ktirtz . 

Mary Ellen m. William Darr 
Francis G. 
Abraham L. 
John Leslie 
GildeRoy F . 
Angie Viola 

m . Laura Plumb 
m . Rachel J . Daniels 
m . .Jerusba Delivan 
m . Edward Gannon 
m . William 'fhompson 

Theodo1·e E . m . Julia P ierce 
H JJg-h H. m. Arnminta Klotz 

Sarah Jane m. n-.·igg·en •< 
m. . . . . . . Shoemak Pr 

J ohn J . 
Daughter m. James Hunter 

Emoretta m. J esse Blaine 
Charles m . Lulu Burge 
Elizabeth m . Joe Caldwell 

Ella 

J ulia 
James 
Ray 
Vesta 

J ohn 

m. Jurden Jones 
m . . .. . . . Potter 
m. Dr. Knapp 
m. Joseph Scott 
m. Charles Martin 
m. Miranda Townsman 
m. 
m. Jacob Schley 
m. . . .. . . W anderling 
m. Jes!i Stiller 
m. 

Sarah Ann m . Charles B laine 
James 
Julia 
J ohn 
ll1yrtle 

m. Esther Knapp 

m. Ha.ttie F.lroctd 

m. Marion Snyder 
Ireson · m . Mary Sca.rsick 
Charles 111. Maud Smith 
Bess m . Horace Shaw 
Mortimer m. Bertha Stoneking 

William · m. Elizabeth McNie 
James M. m. Margaret Russell 

William 
Annie 
Margaret 

J essle 
Elsie 
Norma 
Orville 
Mable 
Wallace 
Gertrude 

Mary 
Margaret 
John 

m . John Cronk 
m . Willi am Ezra 

Albert H eidt 
William McKechnie 

m. 
-m. 
m . Jacob Gasser 
m . Henry W eichman 

m . William Sayres 
m. Mayme Harste 

Daniel c . m. E'li7.abeth Jackwn 
Hugh 
Abner 

.Lewis 
Elias m. Rebecca Bruner 

LaFayette m. Marthtl. Nciderheiser 
Iona· 
Lee 

m. Indian 
Oliw m. Jamel! Mori'land 

Eva m. 
J.:llzabeth L . 
Josephine m. 

Son 
Son 

William Sanford 
Lewis 

Eliza Ann 
Beulah m. Joseph Fisher 

m . Elizabeth Fitz 
Sarah 
Sarah Jane m. David Hunter 

Rebecca m. . . . . . . Smith 
Minnie m . . . . . . . G~llagher 
Edward m. 

Ellen m. . . . . . . Engle . 
Child 

John H. m. Martha Fitz 
Ethie m . Curtis 
Nora 
Annie 
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Josephine Ill . 
Son 
Son 

Wllliam Sanford 
Lewis 

E liza Ann 
Beulah rn. J oseph F isher 

m . Elizabeth Fitz 
Sarah 
Sarah Jane m. David Hunter 

Rebt>cca m . . . . Smith 
Minnie m. . . . . . . Gallag-her 
E dward m . 

Ellen m . . .. . . . Engle 

John H . 

Harriet 
Wllliam 

Child 
m . Martha Fitz 

E thie m . . . . . . . CUrtls 
Nora 
Annie 
L eander 
E ssie 
Floy d E. m. Allie Minor 

m. James Brown 
m . Hannah Ba rtlev 

Laura m. James Brown 

F"loren••e 
Pear l M. 

m . ... .. . Smith 
m . J onathan Bishop 
m . W illis McClu r g 
m. Cell Taylor 
m . . .. . . . W eave r 

.. ~-~- ·- · ··- - · ···- -··········--··-··· ------------- -- - - ·-----·-·-·· 
__ .. ............ ___ . m . . Jtol:lc.rLMlUer ... . 

Ione m . Oscar Mor ehead 
Elizabeth · m. !<~Hiott Pa.ntz 

Ernest B. m. E va Alward 
Flor a 
Dean W. m. E va M. Lee 

Sumn'er m . !<"ra nees K inyon 
Pearl m. . .... . Roblnson 
Irv en m . 
Clinton 
Toinett e m . George \Vest 
Georgia m. . _ . . . . Younger 

m. William Kueblt>r 
Blair m . 

May 

Henry D. m . Lucinda McRobe1-ts 
m. N an cy J a ne Fitz 

Elizabeth m. Ferdinand Kershne r 
Sturg·eon m . E lvira Fitz 

Gra nt m . Sa r a h Boomer 
m. Amanda P.. Miln e·r 

Genie E . m . 0 . C. A ndrew s 
B . Peal'! . 

·Flora 

Sariford 

Flora . 

Guy C. m . Relm a J. A nderson 
Ha rriet 
Clarice M. m; D . Ba rton 
Leroy C. m. Esther .Tembert!, 
Cha rlotte m . Merle Douglass 

m . Jane Heat h 
Ernest m . 
Dau l?.'h lers i a d opted) 
Jes sie m. . .... . Ma rlen 
Ida m. . . . White 

m. M . H. :Morehead 
Ralph 

Ali cP m . Georg·_, Fuhrmei<i tt~ .. 
Alice m . Robe rt A lden 

Eugene m. Clara Fuhrmeis t er 
Andrew m P earl Jackson 
l<'.:lizabe th m. E. A. Sloan 

J ohn F . m . Mar t ha E lliott 
Alonzo A. r.... m. 
Louis W . m . 
Frank m . 

E leanor E va m. J oh n E ngle 
N elli e 

David m . 
Be ula h 
Nancy 

John Staples m. Mercy Taylor , 1780 
Phoebe m . . .. ... Ta ylor 
Mehitable 
Mary 
Mar tha 
Ann 
P atience 
r-:lizabeth 

.. 
'• '}, 

.. 
~ 

,. 

~: .. 
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THE RODGERS CL/ill 

···~:---~ 

Date of Dirth Date of Death ~ .,. 
{ . ) 

··~ -~ , ... 

William D. Rodgers June L 1BS3 January 24, 1940 
Clara Belle [Hilla rd] Ro<l ger s Harch 22. 1866 July 16, 1916 
Clifford Lloyd Rodgers December 20, 1884 August 3, 1944 
Eleanore Eliza Rodgers [Bradley] July 23, 1886 December 31, 1976 
Kenneth llilla rd Rodgers October 22, 1888 i\pdl 1, 1971 
lnfn11t Daughter December 26, 1889 December 29, 1889 

:i ;.:J 
W llliam Clyde Rodgers December l • 1890 November 11 • 1984 

Loyal Alexander Rodgers October 1 7, 1892 March 4' 1905 

Uessie Agnes Rodgers [Kaufmann] .i\ugust 28, 1894 March 29. 1990 

Elhel Lucy Hodgern [Snyder] February 9, 1898 December l<ti, 1968 

Laura Belle Rodgers [Reed] November 14, 1899 July 20, 1977 
Wilda Lee Rodgers {Woodcock] FebruAry 5, 1903 

·----------··-----------.... 



THE SEARCHER 
( )CCc.;s REFERENCE Ofil- ', 
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i rs. Alsace L. Daniel s of Los Angeles, California 
9, submitted the Birth, Death and Marriages from the 
~ Bible of Annetta (Rogers) Wagner Williams, which was 
~ published in 1834. She relates that after the death 
of Annetta Williams, the Bible passed to her niece, Emma 
Levering Dimick, daughter of Mary Ann (Rogers) Levering and 
Abraham Levering. It contains informat ion about the Rogers, 
Dimich and allied families. 

BIRTHS: 

Ann Elizabeth SIVELY Eugene L. DIMICK 
b. 24 Apr. 1785 Easton, Pa. b. 28 Oct. 1855 at 

John Jarvis ROGERS Wilkes Barr e, Pa. 
b. 03 Mar. 1783, Suffolk Henry C. DIMICK 

County, New York b. 20 Sept. 1858 at 
Annetta ROGERS Dixon, Illinois 

b. 08 July 1809 at, Alfred G. DIMICK 
Wilkesbarre, Pa. b. 11 Mar. 1864 at 

Mary Ann Sively ROGERS Dixon, I llinois 
b. 12 July 1804 at Annetta L. DIMICK 

Bucks Cty. Pa. b. 28 Dec. 1867 at 
William J. ROGERS Dixon, Illinois 

-. b. 17 July 1814 at Delniadi DIMICK 
Plainfield, Pa. b. 15 Mar. 1873 at 

Louisa C. ROGERS Dixon, Illinois 
b. 17 Oct. 1819 at Emma L. BURROWES 

Plainfield, Pa. b . 09 Aug. 1880 at 
Emma M. LEVERING Laurel Run, Pa. 

b. 15 Apr. 1834 at Thomas H. BURROWES 
Chestnut Hill, Pa. b. 13 Jan. 1882 at 

Alfred S. DIMICK Laurel Run, Pa. 
b. 20 Feb. 1825 at Marian S. BURROWES 

Greenvi lle, Mass . b. 02 Jan. 1885 at 
Stil es WILLIAMS Laurel Run, Pa. 

b. 19 Aug. 1802 at Alfred D. BURROWES 
Long Hills, N. J . b. 02 Feb. 1890 at 

Mary E. DIMICK Lancaster , Pa. 
b. 30 Oct. 1853 at 

Wilkesbarre hPa. ,, ~-

Or{ANG t CO T '<-I G/\L!FOHNfi\ 
l_,.~~.··: ~·· h ~ r~ t. ~: ~-- t.''. ·:J ;_··:,_~ i. ·;_ ·:. ;'·}~ ;_:_ .! r ... •>;rv_ 
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Births, continued: 

Philip Alfred RISING 
b. 10 Sept. 1901 at 

Dixon, Illinois 
Adelaide Dorothy DIMICK 

b. 01 Mar. 1891 at 
Fernwood, Illinois 

Kate D. DIMICK 
b. 06 July 1878 at 

Dixon, Illinois 
Alfred E. DIMICK 

b. 26 Aug. 1889 at 
Hartington, Neb. 

DEAIBS 

Ann Elizabeth ROGERS 
d. 23 Dec. 1842 aged 

56 years, 8 mo. 2 days 
John J . ROGERS 

d. 27 Oct. 1845 at Bear 
Creek, Pa. aged 62 yrs. 
7 months and 24 days 

Valentine WAGNER 
d . 03 Sept. 1838, at Bear 

Creek, Pa. aged 32 yrs. 
Annetta WILLIAMS 

d . 13 June 1887 at Spring 
House, Wilkes Barre, 
Pa. aged 78 years 

John Joseph VAN LEAR 
d. 18 Nov. 1866, aged 

31 yrs, 11 mo. 23 days 

VOL. XI, NO. 2 

William J. ROGERS ./' 
·· d. 13 Dec. 1867 at Hoboken 

N.J. aged 53 yrs. 4 mos. 
and 16 days 

Louisa C. VAN LEAR 
d. 16 Jan. 1868, aged 48 yrs 

2 mons. 30 days 
. Thomas H. BURROWES 

d . 28 Nov. 1886, at Laurel 
Run, Pa. aged 4 yrs, 
10 months, 15 days 

Hon . Abraham LEVERING, M.D. 
d. 27 Nov. 1870, aged 68 

years at Hamilton, Pa. 
Mary Ann LEVERING 

d. 03 Jan. 1871 aged 67 yrs 
at Hamilton, Pa. 

Stiles WILLIAMS . 
d. 24 Dec. 1875 aged 73 yrs 

4 mo. 5 dys. 
Emma M. LEVERING (Dimick) 

d. 6 Mar . 1916 
Alfred S. DIMICK 

d. 12 Jan. 1917 
Mary E. DIMICK (Burrowes) 

d. 28 June 1932 at 
Lancaster , Pa. 

Eugene L. DIMICK 
d. 06 Feb. 1935 at 

Oklahoma City, Okla. 
Philip Alfred RISING r-

d. 08 Nov. 1901 at Lima, 
Oh. 

MARRIAGES 

\ Valentine WAGNER and Annetta ROGERS married 21 Sept. 1829 by 
I Rev. Thomas Pomp, at Easton, Pa. 
\ Stiles WILLIAMS and Annetta WAGENER married 16 July 1845 by 
J Rev. Jno. Dorrance at Bear Creek, Pa. 
1 Alfred DIMICK and Elll!lla M. LEVERING married 28 Sept. 1852 by 
'1 Rev .. Jno. Dorrance at Bear Creek, Pa. 

\ I' 

Henry C. . BURROWES and Mary E. DIMICK married 13 Nov. 18 78 by 
Rev. E. c. Sickles at Dixon, Illinois. 



THE SEARCHER 

..___ MARRIAGES, continued : 

Eugene Harvey RISING and Georgia L. DIMICK married Feb. 1876 
by: Rev . E. C. Si ckles at Dixon, I llinois 

Fred Harvey RISING and Delinadi DIMICK married 21 June 1899 
by: Rev. Bickenback at Dixon, Il linois 

T. (or it could be an L or an F) G. DIMICK and Ada IVALP 
married May 1890 in Chicago, Ill i nois. 

The Bible containing these entries is now (1973) in the 
possession of Mrs, Margaret Jenks, 7257 North Bell Street, 
Chicago, I llinoi s, 60645. 

Note: As i s our practice, we have placed photo-copies of t he 
original Bible and the transcript in t he Manuscript Files at 
the S/R & S.C .G .S. Library. 

The Edi tor 

? 
• 

Dhe Board of Di ect ors has aw rded this Editor with the 
much avoided / GOLDEN COMPASS WARD." It seems that we 
inadvertantl y "Lost our sense f direction" on pages 

10 and 11 of Vol. XI, No. 1, "Main Li es," and showed the 
lineage arrows gq.ing in the wrong dire tions, indicating 
"You Know What . ' '. 1 To Berni Campbell and Josephine Donaldson 
(better known ~6 everyone as Bett y Reed) ' the editor humbly 
accept s thi s "Honor", and will forever wat ch his arrows. 

Dona l d N. Moran 
a Tarred and Feathered 

Editor 
·~D/J,,fl!f"<:"- rtl'"'· ' pi ~,,.., ., ,,..,. r. • 1rr1n i\ n!p .·", ... - ~ ,.,~.,, ~ \..~, :~',·.··"·;,; ~.-.· .. ·.-,• :'.·,,,,, \,·.,, .. >! .. '•,' '., :•,; ,,~ ',./ '~... ,~J ~ r.-•• I ~.J' ~ ,J ~ ~ ~ ' • • . .. 

1
-,./' .~ ·~ .~ .... , :l =;~ -· j 1 :i \~ ~ ·~. 

:· ':;, .~ j . ··~· .I . • 
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·rHE RODGER-ARNOT'I' FAMILY BI BLE 

Information from this Bible is submitted b y Roger Meador, 

Route 2, Box 60, Hut chins, Texas 75141-9730. Submit~ers Note : 

Although tbis Bible nas it's origin in Scotland, ~ost of the 

individuals listed therein became residents of Nevada County, 

Arkansas af~er their immigration. Tne oldest son, Alexander 

Rodger, married in Ouachita County to Sarah Cathrine Brock.man, 

lived and worked as a carpente r in ~be c ity of Ca~den, and is 

buried with h is wife and daughters in the Greenwood Cemete ~y in 

the city of Camden . 

·.rITU P.A GE 

The National Illustrated Family Bible , with the commentaries of 
Scot t and Henry . Edit ed by t he Rev . tTohn Eadie, D.D.,LL.D. , 

Pr ofes sor of Biblical literature t o the United Presbyterian Church. 

G lasgDw and London, W. R. McPhi.m and Son, .Pub lishers, 1877 . 

P.AGE 1 

Tne fc.rnily regis ter o.f Ge orge Rodger, Born. at Strathkinness (Scotland) 

July 26th 1834, & Jane Smith Hussell, Born at i orphiche n (Sc otland ) 

Dec 7th 1836 ~ Marri~d-Nov 28 , 1856. 

PAGE 2 

Jess i e Black Rodger Born at Culroy (Sco~land) Sep 24th 1857· 
Alexander Rodger B! ~n at :Oumf ''.. i es ( Scotland) 26th J" u l y 1859 . 

James Russell Rodger Born at Ba~hKa te ( Scotland ) 27th Jany 1866. 

Euphemia Aitken Rodger Born a t Bathgate (Scotland) 26 J uly 1867 . 

George Rodger (Junia~ ) Born at Bath~a t e (Scotland) 29th Oct 1869c 

42 
· ...... __ _...-



PAGE 2 (continued) 

George Rodger, Sen. Di ed at Batn~ate (Scotland) 12 May 1873. 

James Russell Rodger Died at Prescott, Ar k. 17th Sept 1383. 
George Rodger ( J unior) Di ed at Presc ott, Ark. 24th Nov 1884. 

Euphemia Aitke n Rodger Stee l Diarl at Prescott (Arkansas) Nov 11, 1900. 

Hugh Shanks Died Feby 25, 1911 at Prescott (Arkah~as) and was Burried 

a t Slliyrna Grave Yard Feb 26, 1911 . 
Jane Snanks Died at Presco"tt (ArKansas) on 9th day of J an. and was 

Burried at Smyrna Grav e Yard Jan 10, 1320. 

PAGE 3 

Faillily Regi s ter - Alexander Arno"tt, Born seventeenth October, 1854 

at Wyndham Row, Farish of BridekirK, i n the County of Cumberland 

(En,sland) . Jessie Black Rodger, Born t".ven"tyfourth September 1857- at 

Culroy 1 parish of Mayb ole , in the County of Ayr (Scotland), were 

lliar r ied at Bath3ate ~ i n the County of Linlithgqw (Scotland)~ on the 

3th Day of June 1876. 

PAGE 4 

Abr3~a.m Alexander Arnett, Bor n at 3:i.th;so. te _(Scotland) 8th April 1877· 
J ane Smith Rus sel l Rodge~ Arnott , 3or n at Lochhead, Dunfermline 

(Scotland ) , 2 '3th Deer 1878 . 

Ge orgina Rodger Arnott Born at Bath~ate (Scotland) 4th Octr 1880. 
William Eamilton Arnott Born at Pr escott Arka nsas U.S. 14 Jany 1833. 
Herbert Herman Rottaken Arnott, born at Little-Rock, Pulaski Co . 

Arkansas U.S .Ac at 3:45 A.M. 12th day of ~arch A~D . 1885 - bap~ized 

15th June 1885 by Revd S .H . Buchanan. 

Jessie Arnott Born at Prescott ( Arkansas) 6th July 1887. 
Louisa I sabal~Arnott Born at Fr~sc ott ( Arkansas) 7 : 30 P.M. 29th 

i1 ·u""l' St ~.1.89 1 •. b .... J.. ,, 

Euphemia Steele Ar~ott Born at Lit ~ l& Rock ( Arkansas) lB~h Nov r 1888. 

Ed.wd Arnott Born l . : 20 A .M. a'C Prescott (.Arkansas) 15 August 1893. 
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Margaret Ann Arnott Born at Prescott (Ar:icansas) 19 June 1894 .~.1L 

Wilfrid Laws on Arnott Born a~ Pre s cott (ArKa nsas) 3rd Oc t 1896 . 

Julia Rutland Arnott Born at Prescott Ark 13th Sep t 1899. 

PAGE 5 

Jane S.R.R . Arnott Married 24th Deer 1899 t o Thos Billingsley of 

Nevada Co. Prescott Ark. 

Georgina R. Arnott Married 23rd Deer 1900 t o William Billi~gsley of 

Nevada Co . Prescott Ark. 

Herber~ H.R. Arno~~ Married 14 Nov 1907 ~ o Ella Billingsley of 

Nevada Co. Presc ott Ark. 

Ef fie S. Arnott l'riarried 2'7 Dec 1308 t o John D. of Nevada 

Co. Fresco~~ ( ArKansas). 
Louisa Is abella .Arnott Married .July 24th 1910 to He!ITY Di c ~ey cf 

Nevad3 Co . Presc ott (Arkansas ) . 

dargare t A. Arnott Married 19 Feb 1913to Garre~t Vau~hn, of Nevada 
Co. Prescott Ark. 

Jul ia R. Arno~t M~rried Maren 2nd 1918 to Lasley C. Rodgers, Tarrant 

Co. Ft. Wort h , Texas . 

Wm Hamilton Arn ott , died at Prescott ( Arkansas) 31st August 1883 Azed 

7 months a n:i 17 days I n"Verred a t 01d Smyrna 11 Buchanan11 Cemetery lst 

Sep t 1883 " 

Jess ie Arnott Died a~ Little RocK Ark 7 : 30 pm 15~h Dec 1887 h~ed 5 
mon_-r;hs a.no 9 days I nterred at !' Oakland ii Cemetery 3 prr; 16 De c 1887 . 

Edw.£ .Arno-ct died at P:cescctt (Arkansas) i5 .Aug 1893 A;sed 3 po~ 
Interred at Old Smyr:;.a. 11 Buchanan" Cemetery 15 .Au g 1393. 

Abraham Alexander Arnott died a t A~genta Illinoi s 17th Feby 1900 

interred. at Buchanan: s "Old S.:ny:rna" Ceme tery 21st F'eby 1900 • 

.Al e xand~r Arnott died s.t Pr e s cott; (Arkansas) 7th .Ju ly 1906 age 52 

year·s 9 month s - i:nte:rred a t B;.ic:hanans Ce n;et.ery 8th Ju l y F106. 

4 4 



PAGE 6 (c ontinued) 

Jessie Black .Arnott Dj.eri. a 'C Presc ot"t (Arkansas) 3.£ day of Feb. at 

1 am age 71 ·• 4 mo~ 21 d In'terred at Buc hanitns Ceme t ery Feb . 3 th 1929. 

PaGE 7 

William Steele born 23rd of August 1886. 
Effie Hugh J e annie Steele Cnorn) 8 th of November 1889 near Presc ott 
(Arkansas). 

David Stee le sen. born in Ireland April 17th 1849 . 

Euphemia A. Rodger Steele born Bathgate Scotland July 26th 1867 . 

J ohn D. McGuire Born Oct 29, 1874. 

Effie McGuire Born Nov . 18 , 1388. 

W. Prather ~cGuire (born) Sept . 6, 1911. 
Cl i f ton A. McGuire (born) July 4 1916. 

J. Edward Mc Guire (born) Jan . 23, 1920 . 

PAGE 8 

William Stee l e died 20~h of July 1887 age 11 months . 

Dav i d Stet3le died 10th of January 1892 age 43 years Interred at 
Bucha na n Ce~e tery near Prescott (Arkansas). 

Effie Hu3h Jeanie Ste e le d ied Fe by 22nd 1896 a t Prescot t (Arkansas ) 

age 6 yrs 3 months 14 days Interred a t Buch.anan Ce:netery Fe by 23rd. 
E. ~ . Rodger Stee le Died a t Pre scott (Arkansas ) Nov. 11, 1900. 

A nee §tor Charts 
We wa nt to pubJish a number of ancestor l i neages i n each publication and 

would a ppr eci ate your upd.aLi ng of your chart and s ending i t to us . Please 
try to have it ty_p8d, proofread it for er rors (esrecially in dates) , use only 
th~ wife 's ma.id.en name (with f or mer marriage name in parantheses , if you like), 
and remember there must be a. South Arkansas l ocation a t some time on the chart . 
Tf your family was l1ere between applicabl e dates, use chart on page 46 for 
e;ui d<?, ~,;howing Lbe information which ties family to area a t some t ime. 

Send yow:· char t to OUACHITA- CALHOUN GEN' . SCC. , P. 0. Box 2092 • . Camden, 
Ar ka.i!sas 71701 . 

.. -· ~ 
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CHAPTER I - THE ROGERS - RODGERS FAMILY 

THE ROGERS COAT OF ARMS 

The Coat of Arms (Heraldry) as we know it today, did not be
come very popular until soon after t he invasion of Eng land by 
William, the Conqueror, A.D. 1066 . The Roge rs Coat o f Arms as 
shown on the opposite page, is the Arms of t he Roge r s, Baronets of 
Devonshire, one of which was John Rogers, the Martyr , burned at 
the stak e by Queen Mary I, of Eng l and . 

This Rogers Coat of Arrns has been used fo r many centuries . It 
is de scr i bed in BURKE'S LANDED GENTR Y, BURKE' S PE ERAGE AND BAR ONE
TAGE, AND BURKE 'S GENERAL ARMORY. 

Ar ms: Argent, a c hevron gules between three bucks courant 
sab le (Heraldic Language) ; A silver shield bearing a red chevron 
between three running bucks, all b lack (English desc ri ption). 

Cr est: On a mount vert, between two laurel branches of the 
last, a buck courant proper (~eraldic Langu age) , On a gr een mount 
between two gre en laurel branches, a buck in nat ural colors (Eng
lish description). 

Hatto: Nos nostraque Deo ( Latin ) . We and ours to God. (Eng
lish). 

Hera ldry is prized by all who can show honorable ance s try or 
wish to found honorabl e families, aaid Sir Bernard Burke, of Her
alds College , Lond on. 

The a uthor has traced our Rogers lineage to Charles, The 
Great, King of all France 742 A.D. (CHARLEMAGNE) Roman Emperor 
800- 814 and Pipin I, King of Italy 639 A.D. as shown on records of 
proof in this book, embraci ng Jo hn Rogers, Proto-Martyr and o ur 
Baron, Henry de Boh un , Ear l of Hereford, who met with King John at 
Runn emede to s ec ure th e rights of the Magna Charta, our priceless 
heritage. For any membe r of the family, records for h is or : her 
member ship i n Nation a l Soci ety of Magna Charta. 

families" 
for whom 
past few 

ent i tled 

The Rogers Family is among the forty-n ine "best 
selected by the American Histor ical-Genealogical Society 
the Society has pu blished fami l y histories during the 
years, according to J, Montgomery Seaver, in his bo.ok 
Rogers Family Records. 

The personal name Roger was common in the British Em pi re , in 
the 13th century. Early regi sters are fille d with the name and 
many persons bearin g the Roger name are r e corded as tenan ts in 
Doomsday Book . The Christ ian name became the surname of Rogers, 
Rodgers, Rogerson, etc • 

CONDENSED RO STER OF BLOOD LINEAGE , HAUTVILLE

ROGER ANCESTRY 

SIR TANCRED de HAUTVILLE, b ca 970 and d after 1058, a noble
man of Hautville, near Cauta nces , Norma ndy; m twice: 1st ca 992, 
Mariel l a ?, 2nd ca 1013 , Fredistana ? ; and had by his 
wives 12 sons, all bo rn i n Norma ndy. His son;-R°obect was probably 
the eld est chil d by his 2nd wife, and hi s son Roger was ce rtainl y 
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the youngest of all his ch ild ren; and there was much affection b e
tween t hese two brothers. William, "Ferroba tius," b ca 993 by his 
lst wife, the elder of a ll the children, and others of the bro
t hers including Robert, b ca 1015-by his 2nd wife; during the rage 
for con quests of territory, in that lawless period, with their 
Norman followers invaded Southern Italy and became conquerors 
thereof. 

ROBERT, "GU I SCARD ," finally succeeded his elder brothe r s, 
commanded the Norman troops, was one of the most valiant heroes of 
his time and the chief establisher of the Norman power in It aly; 
became a great General, was created Duke of Apulia 1059, King of 
Naples, etc. and d 1085. He m twice, and by his 2nd wife , Siber
elgaita ? had 2 sons; the elder, Marc Boemound I, Prince of 
Taranto,~ause of his valo r in the Holy Land, was invested in 
the Principality of Antioch, 1098-1111 ; and the younger , Roger, 
succeeded to the Dukedom of Apulia, 1085-1111. Duke Robert aided 
his younger brother, Roger, in his military achievements, which 
resulted in his conquest in the Island of Sicily. And the Fit z 
Roger name i n S.W. England, is alleged to have spru ng from mor
ganatic descendants of one of these two brothers: judging from 
the heraldic escutcheons centuries afterward, the ancestor must 
have been the younger. Sir Tancred's youngest son - Gen, 2: 

SIR ROGER de HAUTVILLE, b 1030 and d 1101-2, a great comman
der as well as his brother, Robert, who by bravery, milit ary ge n
ius and his own energetic exertions, attained nobility and became: 
1st - Count (1080), and afterward Grand-Count Roger I of Sici ly, 
1089-1102. He rece ived in 1098 from Pope Urban II , for himself 
qnd his successors, the title of Legate Apostolical. He m twice, 
qnd his third so n became King o f Sicliy. His 1st wife was Chrem
burga, by whom he had a son Jordan, who d 1093 while his father 
~as living; his 2nd wife was Adelasia, and by her he had two sons, 
the elder, Simon, succeed ed his father, but dying shortly there
qfter (1105), was succeeded by his younger brother, Roger . (From 
4nderson 's "Royal Genealogies"; another record sta tes that his 
~ ife was Margaret of Monferrat). Gr. Ct. Roger I 's 3rd son - Gen. 
3: 

COUNT ROGER II of SIC ILY, b 1093-4 d 1154/2/26 , succeeded to 
t he throne on the death of hi s bro ther, Si mon 1105; but his mother 
5overned during his minority. The Antipope, Anacletus II, on 
l l29/9/27, confirmed to him the stran ge title of "King of Sicily 
•nd Italy" wh ich was modified in 1139 and confirmed to him by Pope 
[nnocent II, upon their reconciliation, Consequently the 1st Nor
nan royal rul e r of that Island, was KING ROGER II of Slclly; and 
1e was an active, energetic ruler, extending hi s domain in Italy, 
ind throug hout adjacent islands of the sea; and altogether, his 
ceign was firm and prosperous. He was succeeded be fore his death 
'•y his son William I, the "Bad," who reigned 1151-1166; and he 
•ucceeded by his so n , William II, "the Goo d," who rei gned 1166-
' 189, whose Queen Johan na, dau of Henry of Anjou and England wa s 

iohn Cox Under11ood , C.E., A.M. (1911), Lineage of the Roger s Fam
• ly - England Embracing John Rogers the Martyr; Emigrant Descend
•n ts to America and Issue 

3 

childless. So , on hi s deat h the crown passed t o an ill egitimate 
grandson of K. Roge r. King William cousin - Gen. 6: 

TANCRED KING of both SICILY$, mentioned in English histories 
in the story

1

of "King Richard's Crusade," who reigned 1169-1192 
and on his dea t h, his youngest so n WILLIAM III, succeeded to the 
crown, but abdi c ated 1194 ; t hen Henry VI , Emperor of ~ermany, came 
and conquered Sicily 1197, and gave the Kingdom t o his young son 
Frederick - heir to t he Norman Kings through his mother. 

The Royal Pedigree has been ca rried t hu s far to show t he dis
regard for legi t imacy, when illegitimate he irs suited better in 
t ha t era of power and purpose . Gr. Ct. Roger I had two wives, 1. 
Chremburga and 2. Adelasia; and no mistresses reported. His son 
Roger II had three wives , 1. Alberia, dau of Al phonsus VI, Kin g of 
Castile, 2 . Sibylla , dau of Rugh II , D. of Burgandy, 3 . Beatrice 
of Rethel; and four mistresses - or Left hande d wives, so he had 
fine opportun ity of leaving a large progeny. (See Anderso n 0 . ed. 
London 1732, tab l e CCCCXXXVII I, p 690 ; for date checks, Blair - O. 
ed. London MDCCLVI (1756), No. 44, XII Cent. pt. 2; from which the 
"Hautville" Sicilian Dynasty can be obtained in full, etc.) 

This ancestry left a large number of descendants in Sici ly , 
South Ita ly, Nap les and Rome ; and during three generations, the 
sons of Roger (ca l led Fitz Roger), variously flo u r ished in and 
about the papal city; and finally, one Aaron or John Fitz Roger 
(in England) , alleged - a merchant of Rome, from fear of persecu
tion by the Roman Church , fled with his family to London, and 
engaged in mer cantile business there . And as evidence of Sicilian
Roger ancestry , the fa ther and sons claimed right to bear the 
coat - of-a r ms accredited to Gr. Ct. Roger I of Sicily. Whatever 
grounds there were for such legendary tradition of said family -
the resultant fact is, that such a family did exist; and that a 
branch thereof finally located in the County of Kent , not far from 
Lond on; and that another member went pr ospecti ng in the West of 
England, and either he or his son 11as the ROGER vho m the Furneaux 
heiress. There fo re t he absolutely certa in record of the . ROG ERS 
FAMILY starts wi th the Norman-Italian emigrant to England, as its 
unquestioned, English Patriarch - Gen. 9: 

\; AARON or JOHN FITZ ROGER , b the latter pa rt of t he thir t eenth 
41 century in Italy of Norman Paren tage, pr ob ably ca 1260-70, re

mo ved with his family, embracing at least two sons, to London, 
England; where he continued his business of merchandising . One 
son is thought to have l ocated on a small country seat , about 5 
miles South of Maidstone in Cou nt y Kent; and another certainly 
went to Gloucestersh ire and Somersetshire, se e ki ng a location; and 
this latter so n of Aa r on or John afo resa id ( or possibly a son of 
his), finally located in Somersetsh ire . Therefore Aaron's or 
John's son or gr. son - Gen. 10: 

JOHN FITZ ROGER, b ca 1335 in England, feathered in his nest 
luxurian t ly, by m 1385/6, Elizabeth, b 1330, dau of Sir Symon de 

John Cox Un derwood, C.E,, A.H. ( 1911) , Lineage of the Rogers Fam 
i l y - England Embracing J ohn Rogers the Ma rty r; Emigrant Descend
ants t o America and Issue 
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Fu rneaux, of As h i ngton and othe r ma n ors i n Somersetshl r e, Devon
shire , e tc .; widow of Sir John Blo unt , Constable of the Towe r. 
Da me Elizabeth was the very wealth ly Furnea ux heiress, holding by 
entai lure vast r ealty possessions; and she was the co - founde r with 
her 2nd husband of the recognized "Roger House" of South West Eng
land , it is f itting that her ancestr a l Pe di g ree s hall be recorded 
here in suf f i ci e n t detail to show t he or i gi n, infl uence and power 
o f the Furneaux's. 

FU RN EAUX LINEAG E OF THE ROGERS ' ANC ESTRESS 

Th e pttte r nRl ances t ors of til e l'u r neaux heir ess wlt o ma rrie d 
J ohn Fi tz Ro ge r , came f rom Furnea ux , nea r Cou t anc es Norma ndy , 
the same general sect i on where the S i cilian ancestors of the sai d 
Roger are a l ledged to h a ve re sided ; and t he Fur neau xs se t tl ed in 
~ifferent c ounties of England, and antedate the absolutely certain 
ances t ry of t he Roger li ne , as follows. Generati on 1 : 

ODO de FORNELL o r FURNEAUX , . b ca 1040 in Normandy and came t o 
Engl and with the " Conq uero r "; held i n capite und er t he crown i n 
Somerse t, 1086 (Exon Dome s d.) - 10 Willia ~ "the Co nq. " Hi s de
sce ndan t - Gen . 2: 

SI R ALAN de FURNELLIS or FURNEAU X, b ca 1 075 Normandy of 
Col lupton , Co unty Devo n; receiv ed f r om King Henry I c a 1100 , t he 
mano r of "Fen Ottery," a bout 9 mi l es from Uoni t on, De von. He m ca 
1115-20 , afte r becom in g as sured of a livi ng, and had issue of four 
sons , viz: Sir Alan , a J usticiary, 1165 ; Philip; Will iam; and the 
P. ldest, hi s son & heir - Gen . 3 : 

SIR GALFRI DE or GEOFFREY de FURNELLIS or FURNEAUX, b ca 1117-
22; appointed Sherif f of Devon 1 Hen ry II ( 11 54), the f i rst 
afte r the passing of t h e heredi t ary Sheriev a l ty of the Count y. He 
wa s a very potent man, was kn i ghted; and m la t e ca 11 55 , aft er ob
taini ng an influen t ial posit i on a nd accr uing c onsiderabl e wealth . 
He had i ssue of four sons - Geo ffre y (or Ga lfride), b ca 1158; Sir 
Ro bert , b ca 1160; Si r Al an, b ca 1162; a nd h is e ld . s on & he i r 
Gen . 4: 

SIR HENRY (1) de FURNELLIS or FURNEAUK , b ca 1156 ; Sher i ff of 
Devo n 25 He nr y II (1 179) and 7 Rich . I (1196). He m c a 1180 , 
Joanna, da u of Robert Fitz Will iam. brother t o her husband t he 
manor of Ashington (nr. Yeo vil ) on the Coast near Watc het, Brimp
ton d 'Every - all in Somerse t, Havin g by r i gh t of hi s wi fe become 
Lo rd of t he manors of Some r set, he u lt imately settled there ; a nd 
t hey had issue of at l east one son, Hen ry or Ma tt hew , and Si r 
ll enry (1) d 1 214 . His s on & heir - Gen. 5 : 

HE NR Y (2) de FURNEAUX , b ca 11 81 ; ap po in t ed Sheriff of Devon, 
1214 a nd 12 16 ( He nr y or Matthew). Col linson s t a tes that Henry wa s 
succeeded by a son a nd grandson, both ca lled Ma t thew; bu t th e 
visitation ped ig ree of Fu r neaux in Somerset subs titutes f or th e 
first Mat t hew a scd. Hen ry , an d there is no Matthew mentioned 

John Co x Under..,ood, C.E. , A.H. (19 1 1 ) , Lin e age of the Roge rs Fam
ily - Engla nd Embraci n g John Roge r s the Ma rtyr; Emigrant Descend 
ants to Amer i ca and Issue 
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before 1251, it is more than probable that the insertion of a 2nd 
Henry for the alleged lat Matthew was correct. The slight record 
88 Sheriff, indicates residence for a time at least in Devon; and 
by m with issue of an heir Mattheli, the Collinson a~atement 11 thot 
the 1st Henry was succeeded by a son and grandson, Matthew is 
practically corroborated. His heir & son - Gen. 6: 

MATTHEW (1) de FURNEAUX, b ca 1220; Sheriff of Devon 4 
Edwd. I (1276), and this Matthew is evidently the one referred to 
in an inquisition of 35 Hen III (1251); m ca 1244, and had issue, 
It is possible and even probable that some branch of the Somerset 
family may have migrated into Devon, and become mixed with those 
of the name already the r e, which is substantiated by the fact 
that early Furneaux ancestors in that County kept up the names 
Henry and Matthew, 

The names of the wives of the next preceding Henry and this 
Matthew are not known further than that one of them ~as of the 
House of the Barons, or Earls, of Bush, which bore arms. His son 
& heir - Gen. 7: 

SIR MATTHEW (2) de FURNEAUX, KNT., b ca 1245; m ca 1270, Ma
tilda (or Maud), dau of Sir Warine (or Warren) de Ralegh of 
Nettlecombe - in Somerset, descended from Winund de Ralegh, temp. 
of K. John (of the same Ralegh or Raleigh, family made famous 
some two centuries thereafter by Sir Walter Raleigh), by his wife 
Joanna - called "Jone," dau of Lord Botiler of "Walis" or Wales, 
He was Lord of Ashington - his principal residence, and Kilve (or 
Kehoe) in 1294, and then became a Knight; was summoned to do 
military service against the Welsh in 1295 and against the Scots 
in 1286-7-8- and 1300. He was Sheriff of Somerset, Dorset, and 
Devon variously, for terms covering many years, during the period 
1304-1316, the year of his death; and was frequently appointed 
Justice in Oyer and Terminer, for Somerset, Dorset, and Cornwall, 
was Conservator of the Peace in Somerset 1307-10. In 1312 he had 
custody over the Counties of Somerset and Dorset, and the Castle 
of Shireborn; and the order of Escheat was in 1317. He was the 
pr ominent member of the Furneaux family and his arms as reported 
by "lzzacke" are those best known of Furneaux. His wife had arms 
assigned to her, and her paternal arms appear with the figure of 
a Knight in chain armor, carved on a tombstone at Ashington. His 
family worshipped at "Athelney (Isle of) Abbey," about 10 miles 
w. by N. from Ash i ngton - their home manor, some 7 miles S.E. of 
Bridgewater, Somerset, Sir Matthew obtained license for a "Fair" 
at Pury, which privilege afterward passed to his son Symon; and 
was one means of enriching the Furneaux family. 

Sir Matthew had by his wife, e l even children - S sons and 6 
daus., viz: 2 Walter of Holford, Som. (133), ob. s.p. 3 
Henry, ob. s.p. 4 - Thomas, ab. s.p. 5 - El eanor, who m Sir Henry 
Haddon , Knt., etc. 6 - Hawise, whom Sir John de Bytton, Knt., 
etc. 7 - Joanna, called "Jone," who m Sir John Tirwyt, Knt. , etc. 

John Cox Underwood, C.E., A.H. (1911), Lineag e of the Rogers Fam
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8 - Margaret, whom 1st Sir John Beaupre, Kot.; 2nd Sir Hugh Lang
land, Knt., etc. 9 - John, ex'or of his father's last Shrievalty, 
and ob. s.p. IO - Matilda, who m Bartholomew Payn; she was b 1287, 
and ob. s.p. 11 - Dionisia, who m N,N,(?) and had a dau Alice, b 
1304, who became the wife of William Grede, and was alive 1336 and 
ultimately ob. s.p. And 1 - the eldest, his son and heir - Gen. 8: 

SIR SYMON de FURNEAUX, KNT., b ca 1271; executor of and heir 
by entail, to his father; m ca 1327, Alice, dau of Sir Henry de 
Umfravile of Penarth Point, County Glamorgan, Wales, on the Bris
tol Channel, He was one of the principal land owners of his 
county and d without surviving male issue 24 Edward III - 1351 
(Aske). He received his numerous inherited estates on the death 
of h i s father 1316, acquired Strington-10 miles from Bridgewater, 
1317; and Lapford in N. Devon, came to him by his wife 1327-8, 
When a young man he probably frequently came to the family manor 
of Kilve (or Kehoe), near Watchet on the coast and most directly 
south across the Bristol Channel from Penarth Castle, Glamorgan, 
where he ultimately got his wife; and "Old Abbey" founded 1197 by 
William de Romare, E. of Lincoln; and afterward patronized by the 
Mohuns, Es. of Somerset - see Grose's "Antiquities," Vol. V pp. 23 
& 24), which his father had benefited, was only some 8 or 10 miles 
further down the coast and near Dunster, Practically complete 
lists of the various estates comprising the Furneaux properties, 
are to be found in the Apdx. of Underwood's "Rogers Family of 
England," etc., under title of the holdings of Sirs Matthew and 
Symon de Furneaux; and the whole heir-line pedigree is there in 
full. He was returned as Man-at-Arms in 1324, summoned to mili
tary service in 1325 and again in 1335; was commissioner of Array 
in Somerset in 1325 and 1326, deputized to certify as to those to 
receive knighthood; and in 1325 and 1327 was charged with the cus
tody of Bridgewater Castle. He was Knight of the Shire of Somer
set, in the Parliament of 2 Edward III (1328), summoned to North
ampton; and in the Parliament of 18 Edward III (1344), summoned 
to Westminster; and his arms recorded which are still preserved on 
some encaustic tiles in "Cleve Abbey" where he and his father 
were benefactors to which, later authorities add a crest, The 
ensignia and colors displayed by father and son were practically 
identical. He was witness to important state papers in 1327 and 
again in 1342. He made provision for five chaplains to celebrate 
mass daily in "Kilve Chur ch" for the souls of himself and his 
heirs, of his father and grandfather, his wife and her father. 
His only son William, b 1328, d in his lifetime; so the vast Fur
neaux estates mainly passed to heirs female a dau and his sis
ters, His only dau and heiress - Gen. 9: 

ELIZABETH de FURNEAUX, b 1330, sole heiress to her father; m 
twice; First about 1350, Sir J ohn Blount, Knt., Constable of the 
Tower, by whom she had issue of a dau Alice, b possibly as early 
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as 1351. Sir John d ca 1384, leaving an attractive and wealthy 
widow, whose inh e rited large estates amounted to eight Knights' 
fees and a quarter; and in her widowhood 8 Richard II (1385), 
she founded a Chantry in the "Abbey of Athelney" for two chap
lains to say mass daily (except Good-Friday), for the good estate 
of herself the Lady Elizabeth; the Lady Alice Stafford (her 
dau), and other friends and benefactors of herself; and for the 
souls of Sir John Blount, Sir Symon de F urneaux and Alice his 
~lfe, for Sir Henry de Umfraville and Isabel his wife, for many 
others by name, and for all of her friends and benefactors de
ceased annual orbits to be kept of all the persons she named. 
Her dau, Lady Alice Blount, m twice: First, Sir Richard Stafford, 
Knt., Secondly, Sir Richard Stury, Knt. and in 1421 ob. s.p. 

The widow Dame Elizabeth (Furneaux) Blount, having thus com
forted her conscience with regard to her deceased husband, rela
tives and friend s ; still in her mature health, appearance and 
worldly prosperity, was open for consolation - therefore, ca 1385/ 
6, she consented to a 2nd matrimonial alliance, and m John Fitz 
Roger, Gent. (Hutchin's "History of Dorset," p. 250); and became 
the partriarchal mother of the later distinguished Roger-Furneaux 
family of England. This man and woman were approxima tely the same 
age, though the groom may have been a few years younger than his 
bride. 

THE ROGER-FURNEAUX HOUSE 

Generation 1: JOHN FITZ ROGER, GENT., b ca 1335 in England, 
son or grandson of John or Aaron Roger of London, temp. 1300; m 
1385-6, Elizabeth, b 1330, dau and heir es s of Sir Symon ' de Fur
neaux, Kot . , deceased of "Ashington" and "Kilve " and various other 
manors in Somerset and adjacent counties , England - heir by en
tailure; the widow of Si r John Blount, Knt., dec'd. and had issue . 
Their only child - Gen. 2: 

SIR JOHN FITZ ROGER, KNT., b 1386-7 (when his mother was in 
her 56th year see child b i rth r ec ord s in Apdx. of Und e rwood's 
"Rogers Family of England," etc.), at Ashington , Somerset ; m early 
when about 19 years of age, in 1406, Agnes de Mercaunt of Seamer, 
Count Suffo lk. He purchased " Benham-Valance" and other prope r
ties in Berks, a nd bought "Bryanstone," Dorset, whic h became t he 
principal seats of the fa mily. He was the entailed Lord of the 
vast Furneaux estates, and is alleged to have earned and rec eived 
Knighthood through recognition of military service performed. Be
sides his numero us entailures, he amassed a very considerable per
sonal property; a nd altogether, he was the representativ e of one 
of the wea lthiest families of his sect io n of Engla nd . The issue of 
marriage brought to his wife and to himself two sons, Jo hn, the 
elde r and Thomas; and he d 1441/10/4 at Bryanstone and their quar
ter ed escutcheon was carv ed on the tablet of his tomb, 
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in St. Martin's Church there. His will was dated 21 September and 
proven ~O No~ember, the year of his death; and afterward, the pre
fix of Fitz to the Rog er name wa s dropped and ultimately a term
inal ~ added. Because of his greet riches, ability, and promi
nence; he had generally been accredited as the known Rogers patri
arch of England, inst ea d of his father, For much fuller details, 
see statistics brought out in th e body and Apdx. o f Underwood's 
"Rogers Family of England" (and for arms and crest of hi s house ) . 
His elder son and heir - Gen. 3: 

JOHN ROGERS, SENIOR, .E.SQ., b 1407, probab ly at Ashing ton, 
Somerset; m twic e; First in 1429, Elizabeth dau of John Shottes
broke, Esq,, of "Becket" of "Bercote," Coun~y Berks, and he (then 
Junior) and his wife jointly received of his father a bequeathal 
present of his Berks estates, but with t he remainder retained - in 
case she ob. s.p. She died without i ssue , and said property re
verted back to his father and donor Sir John, He m 2nd ca 1446, 
Ann, dau of Sir Thomas Echyugham, Knt., of Sussex, by whom he had 
issue of Sir Hen ry Rogers, b l March 1448 , their only child, who 
became the entitled heir of the principal Rogers estates; and of 
whom and his dependants there is full re cor d by various genealog
i cal historians, and stateoent of fac ts in detail in Underwood's 
"Rogers Family of England." Said Rogers , Senior, Esq., died prior 
to 4 Nov 1451; and his widow marri e d 2nd, March 14 56, John Touc
het, Lord Audley - Treasurer of England, and died 7 May 1498. The 
great bulk of the Rogers estates, on t he death of the fa t her 
(John, Sr. Esq.) passed to his son the entailed heir Sir Henry; 
and only some properties held in fee by Sir John the original pur
chaser went to his 2nd son Thomas, given to him prior to his death 
or by final deed or will. Sir John's 2nd son - Gen. 3: 

THOMAS ROGERS, GENT., b 1408, at Ashington, Som., or in an
other of the Roger s-Furneau x mansions, th e younge r of the two bro
thers; reside d at Ashington when he was gr own , after his fath er 
had moved therefrom and per manen tly settl e d at Bryanstone, Dorset. 
He married twi ce , first about 1433-4, N.M. ? and after his 
first wi fe's death, he lat e in life again married prior to 1468, 
Margare t ___ ? by whom he had a dau, Elizabeth. Si r John Fitz 
Rog er , his father, having recovered the Berks property as stated 
in the prec eding paragraph, on or shortly after the marriage of 
his 2nd son, t he first Thomas , gave him those estates; and he the 
said Thoma s (1) Rogers, ent ered up on , resided a nd died at "Benham
Valanc e: 1471, seized of tha t manor an d othe r property in Berks. 
His so n Thomas (2) Rogers, Sir John's grandson, proved his age 
1472 ; but never claime d the property under Englis h law, so it ul
timately we nt by will of th e fa ther after a life estate to his 
second wife - to his dau. Elizabeth, Tho mas (2)'s half sister, b 
a bout 1469- 70 , a n infant l eft in tr ustee-charge of Thomas Ess ex, 
Esq., of Lambourn, Berks; a nd she afterward married 28 June 1488, 
William Essex, Esq. (so n of Thomas, her guardian); and then and 
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later - after the death of her mother, the custody of her inheri
tanc e passed to her husband, then a Knight, and benefited their 
heir. Full details with references, of all the various conditions 
through which the Berks Co. property passed, are to be found in 
Unde rwood's "Rogers Family of England"; and the property inherited 
or purchased, together with various ownerships thereof by the 
father and his two sons, constitute features which clinch the fam
ily ties of the Rogers' owning it. His only son - Gen. 4: 

THOMAS (2) ROGERS, SERGEANT-at-LAW, ESQ., b 1435, probably at 
"Benham-Valance" though possibly at "Ashlngton" or even at "Bryan
stone," ultimately re sided at Bradford-on-Avon, Wilts, died and 
was buried there in 1489. Being of the younger branch of the fam
ily, endowed with little wealth other than his over perc entage of 
brains, he plainly saw the necess ity of acting for himself should 
he cherish a thought to become s factor of his race. Therefore he 
obtained a good education, and may have gone to Oxford University, 
which was not far from his father's country seat in Berks; and ul
tiMately obtaining considerable knowledge of the Law, he pulled 
away from the possibility of family support, and locating in the 
town of Bradford in the adjoining County of Wilts, he put his 
shoulder to the wheel and possessing an active mind and a deter
mined character the stern mould of his manhood came to the front 
as he entered the battle of life to win. So he bega n the practice 
of Law, resulting in the establishing of an hono rable and distin
guished career; for his ability, assiduous attention to his pro
fession and power at the bar, in due time brought to him success; 
and when 43 years old in 1478 O.S., under appointment by the 
Crown he was created "Serviens ad Legem" a life office bestowed 
bec&use of professional attainments and worth of characte r; and he 
became a man of great influence in his community , and amassed a 
considerable fortune. Then being as sured of a good living, he 
married 1st, 1479 , Cecilia, dau and c ohei r of William Besill, Esq. 
of Br ad ford, whose father was one of the princ ipal men in Wilt
shire, temp. I. Henry VI (1422-61); by her he had an only child -
a son William, b 1480, who lived, ma r ri ed and had issue (and his 
family are on record in Underwood 's wor k aforesaid); but his wife 
died shortly a ft er t he birth o f her babe. After his appointment as 
Ser geant-a t -Lew, a little before his l st ma rr iage; he a ss umed spe
cial arms that he designed and cr ea ted for himself , Hott : "Our 
se lves and our possessions to God." 

He married 2nd, 1483, Catherine (or Katherine), dau of Sir 
Philip de Courtenay, Knt., of "Powderham Castle," Devon, the re
lic t of Sir Seinclere Pome r oy , son of Si r Thomas Pomeroy-o f "Berry 
Pomroy," Devon; and by her had tvo sons, George, the elder, and 
John. Ka therine (as more f requ ent ly spelled), ~ 1444-6 and di ed 
12 Jan 1515; was the 2nd dau a nd youngest child of Sir Philip, who 
was b 1404 and died 1463 (se c ond of that name of "Powderham"), by 
El izabeth, dau o f Walter, Lord Hungerford, K.G., his wife; and 
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Kathe r ine's 1st husband dy i ng 31 Ma y 1471, s.p., she was to in
herit property from t he Pomeroy Estate . Those Pomeroys t r aced 
the ir lineage from Rodulphus de Pomerai in Normandy, who invaded 
England with the "Conq ueror" ; and King William gave him 58 l o r d
ships in Devon and 2 in Somerset. George Rogers was 30 years old 
past whe n his mother died in 1515-1 6 ; hence, he was born a bou t 
1484-5, and his younger brother J oh n was born about 148 6. William 
the elder son of Thomas Rogers and by his 1st wife, was heir to 
the Rog ers estate and also t o the pr ope rty of the said Thomas', 
Besill wife brought hi m; his 2nd so n George, Katherine's elde r 
c hi ld was her personal heir, and rec eived by entail such propert y 
ns came to her fr om the Courtenays (t ho no discoverable re alt y), 
but genealogi c ally he was t he receipient of th e greates t he irloom 
his mother could have bestowed upon him, viz : her personal arms, 
the Courtenay escutcheon, engraved on her own silver drinking cup
such a bequeathal, as in that era would be given on l y to one of 
her own blood, and thereby clinches the blood-li ne Courte nay de
scent of her youngest son as surely as t hat of her elder the en-
tail ed heir. ' 

After the death of her Rogers husband, Katherine married 3rd, 
Sir William Huddesfield, Knt., of Shillingsford, Devon, Attorney
Gene ra l to King Edward IV, and he died 20 Har 1499/1500; and by 
this las t alliance she had two daus. El izabeth, who marr ied Sir 
Anthony Poyntz of Gloucester; and Katherine, who married Sir Ed
mund Carew of Devon who was knighted at Bosworth and kil l ed at 
Terounne. 

Gibson wrote of t he House of Courtenay, as " one of the most 
illustrous races among the English nobility"; end Burke gives to 
Sir Philip of Powde r ham th e same ar ms as bo r ne by his brother, the 
Ea r l of Devon , which is corroborated by both Aubrey, the Harlei n , 
and other publications. Katherine ' s distinguished ancestr y is 
worthy of consideration, a nd the synopsi s thereof is as follows: 
Eng lis h - Fren ch - Scotch . 

Her fa ther, Sir Philip de Co urt e nay , In t ., of Powderham Cas
t le, married Elizabeth, dau of Walter, Lord Humgerford, K.G. ( who 
d 1476), a nd acquired by the alliance the manor of "Holland Bo
tr eaux" in Devon. He was the elde r son of Sir John de Courte nay 
( brother of Richard de Co urt enay , Lord Bishop of Norwich) , who 
died about 1415, by his wife Jo a n or Anne, dau of Alexander Cham
p~rnowne of Beer Ferrers - vidow of Si r James Chudleigh , Knt., and 
S1r John was t he 2nd son of the first Philip de Courtenay (d 
1406) , who was knigh ted by the "Black Prince," ma de Lord Lieuten
ant of Ireland 1383), and served 10 years ; by his wife An ne , or 
Margaret, dau of Sir Thomas Wak e of Blisworth , County Northumber
land; and thi s la s t mentio ned Si r Philip was the sixth so n of
Hugh, Lord de Courtenay (d 1377), 2nd of the name of Earl of Devon 
b 1303, Knighte d 1327, Chi ef Justicia 1345, Chf. Warden of Devon 
1373, who married 1325 Lady Mar garet, 2nd daughte r of Hump hr e y de 
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Bohun (born before 1280) 5th Earl of Hereford ( 1298) and 3r d of 
Essex (hereditary) Lord High Cons table of England (slain at 
Borough-Bridge 1322); by his wife, the Princess Elizabeth Planta 
genet, Co untess of Hol l and 6th dau of Edward I, King of Engla nd (r 
1272-1307) and hie Queen Eleanor , da u of Ferdi nand III, King of 
Castile. And through t he materna l l i ne back to Alfred, the Grea t, 
Egbert -- the fir st King o f all Eng l and and through hi m back to the 
enti re Saxo n li ne , emb r ac ing Woden & r r ia (the deitized God & God
dess of all Saxon early roma nc e } , t em p. A.D. 256-300d; thence 
straight to Harderi ch, Ki n g of Saxons , A.H. 3914 , or 90 B.C. She 
was descended from the Imperial tt ou~e of Co urtenny of Fron ce , re
lated to the g r eat Empe ror Charlemagne, and her line troces bac k 
throug h th e French line , e ven to Pha ramond , the found e r of the 
Monar chy of France, A.D . 419-20. Her Scottish ancestry is grafted 
to that of England as fo ll ows : He r great, great, grea t, . grand
mother Princess Elizabeth Plantagene t, was the 6th and younges t 
da u of.Edwar d I, King of Eng . ( b 1239 & r 1272 -13 07 d) by his l ast 
Queen Eleano ra of Castile; King E dwa rd I, was the son of Henry 
III, King of England ( b 1206 & r 1 216-1272 d) by his Queen El ea
nora of Province; Ki n g Henry III, was t he son of John ling of Eng. 
(b 1160 & r 1199-1216 d) by his 2n d Quee n Isabel of Angoul eme; 
King John was the 5th son o f Henr r II , Ki ng of England ( b 1133 & r 
11 54-1189 d) by hi s Qu ee n Eleanor o f ~q uitane & Poictou; King H~n~ 
ry II was the son of Empress Matilda (or Maud) grand dau of King 
Malcolm III (Kenmor e) of Sco tland the wi dow of Emperor Henry V 
of Germany who died 11 25, by her 2n d ~usband Geoffrey Plantagenet, 
Ct . of Anjou (1131-115 0 d ), son o f F'ulk, King of Jerusalem and 
cousin to King S tephen o f England; w~o were married 11 27 April 3 
and she died 1167. Also: The Pr i ncess Adela , the youngest chi l d 
a nd dau of t he "Conq uero r" by hi s Queen Matilda of Flanders; 
married Stephen , Ct. of Blois - the mate rnal nephew of King .Henry 
I of Engla nd ( r 1100-1 135 d) and t h eir 3rd aon was Stephen King of 
England (r 1135-11 54 d}; wh o married Ll 36 Mati lda or Maud, dau of 
Eustace, Ct. of 13oulogne , by Ma r y, dau of King Mal colm III o f 
Scotl and. And through these l ast two matrimonial reunions, t he 
Saxon & Norman Alliance was perfected: and t he blood lineage also 
taken to the House Royal of Scot l and. And it ca n be traced back 
through and fr om King Malco lm III for 84 reig ns t o the ge neral ly 
accepted first Fergus , temp . A.H. 3 674 or 330 B.C.; and antecedent 
thereto for 34 a ddi tional reigns of the Irish-Scotc h record, tabu
l ated and s hown by And e rson from data to ha ve been compiled dur
ing the 12t h and 13th Ce nturies, which carr ies t he royal r oster 
thr ough to i t origin, t he begi nning of the turbulent royal co ntrol 
in Scot land to A.M. 356 1 or 443 B. C. If such date is even co rrect 
within a century it practica ll y determines th e approximate or i gin 
of t he Phoe nici;n s , who under t he na me of the "Celts" left Asia 
700-600 B. C,, sailed up the Ad riatic Sea an d peop l e o ld Lombardy , 
where they got the name of Gauls . Finally a co nsiderabl e colony 
under one Gathae lu s t ook the name of Clan O'Gai l, f ound mea n s to 
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sail o ver to I reland - t hen call e d "Hibe rnia" and " Erin " ; and from 
t he nce bands of th e sa id clan in large numbers, sailed across the 
Irish Sea to the western Isles of present Scotland a n d there es
tablished a very conside rable colony o f th e "Cl a n O'Gail." Alto
get he r the record reads like a romantic tradition, i s ver y inter
esting, and succinctly compiled i n Unde rwood's Royal Genea logies 
of Eng land , France , & Scotland. Thu s it will be s een that Kather
ine de Cou r tenay wa s immensely r ich i n a most e l aborate pedigree, 
running t hroug h t he Royal ty of t hr ee nations . 

The elder son of Geo rge a nd Elizabeth Rogers of Lopit , Lupit 
(or Luppit) Devon, was Sir Edward Rogers , born about 1498 - grand
son of Thomas and Kat he rine (Cour te nay) Rogers, Comptrol ler of 
Queen Elizabeth's household and member o f the Privy Council. He 
was a protestant, man of influen ce at Cou rt, relative and friend 
of Daniel Roger s (as hereinafter me nti oned) and his f a mily and 
descendants are of recor d. 

The youngest child of Tho mas Rogers, S.-L., Esq. of Br ad ford 
was his 2nd son by his Cour tenay - wife - Gen. 5 : 

JOHN ROGERS OF DERITEND, born 1485 at Bradford , Wi lliam's 
ha l f bro t he r th e 3rd and youngest chi l d of Thomas (2 ) Rogers and 
variously l ocated (by Hutchins , as hei r to the Berks Co. esta te of 
"Benham-Valance , " but error as to receiving it; by other s as of 
Co . Kent, whe re he undoubtedly went when a young man to visi t his 
relatives at "Sutton-Valance," 5 miles south of Ma idstone ). He 
had received a good education and poss ibly had some fina ncial 
backing, but was cer ta i nly portionless as to realty possessions; 
hence his visitation to Kent to see his cousins - descendants of 
John (o r Aaron) Roger of London, as aforesaid, was p roba bly on a 
prospecting tour. He, being th e son of a disting uished father, 
may ha ve be en the means of his bein g dubbed "Thomas of Kent" i n 
contradis tinction from the John' s o f that branch of the family. 
However , wh e t he r s uch a sobriquet was given him or not, his visit 
to Kent was the mea ns of determin ing the principal feature of his 
after life for i n that County h e me t Margaret, or "Hargary, 11 

Wyatt , the alledged dau of Sir Henry Wyatt of Abington Castle -
near Maidstone; a nd they were m 1505- 6; s he was born the l at t er 
part o f the fift ee nth c entury, a nd h e r father Sir Henry, was pro
minent a t the Cour ts of Ki ngs Henry VII and Henry VIII . She was 
half sis ter to Sir Thomas Wyatt, poet and statesman, a nd aun~ of 
Sir Thomas Wyatt, t he you nger ( h is son ) , who led the upr isi ng 
agains t the marriage of Queen Mary to Philip of Spai n a nd p aid t he 
pena l ty with his he ad (see condensed extract s from historical 
notices about t he Wya t t e , in Underwood's " Rogers Family of Eng
land). They finally se ttl ed at " Deritend" a chap e l ry in the par i s h 
of Ashton , a hamlet i n the su burbs of Birming ham, Co . Warwick, lo
cated on the bank of the River Trent adjoining th e boundary line 
of Staffordshire close to the lin e of Worcestershire. He was 
freq uent ly cal led "John Rogers of Birmin gham"; a nd bore arms 
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identically the same as his father, "Thomas Rogers of Bradford," 
but on the Crest Stag he left off the Bezants (representing gold 
plates - indicating wealth) and curtailed the tripant stag to the 
head of that animal - was his undoubted priviledge, the bearer of 
arms possessing the right to determine his own crest, though he 
cannot alter the heraldic arms of the House unless he be granted 
special arms for reason. 

children, three sons and two 
Eleanor, who m Robert Mylward of 
who also m (N.N.) and the eldest, 

Their issue comprised five 
daughters viz: William; Edward; 
Aluechurch, Co. Worcester; Joan, 
his son & heir - Gen. 6: 

JOHN ROGERS, the proto martyr of the Anglican Reformation -
during the Marian Period, b 1507 (tho. variously estimated 1500-3-
5-9 without analytical proof), at "Deritend" near Birmingham, Co. 
Warwick; Eng.; was educated at Cambridge (degree B.A. 1525) then 
chosen to the Cardinal's College at Oxford and made junior can~n 
and soon thereafter went into holy orders in the Roman Catholic 
Church. On 26 Dec 1532 he became Rector of the Church of "Holy 
Trinity the Less" in the city of London and served two years. He 
resigned 1534 and was afterward called by a company of English 
merchants to be one of its Chaplains at Antwerp, Brabant. He 
accepted the position and served in that cap acity for several 
years. While in Brabant he formed an ardent friendship for Willi~m 
Tyndale and Miles Coverdale (afterward Bishop and Exeter); and his 
opinions regarding church government began to change, and com~ng 
to a great knowledge of the Gospel, he cast off Popery-the faith 
in which he had been reared. He there married 1536, ~drien~a 
Pratt alias "de Weyden" (a surname which means meadow in Latin 
"Prat;,~ but anglicised into Pratt), a niece of Jacob van Meteren 
who was richly endowed with virtue and soberness of life, more 
than with worldly treasures (Fox); and by her had altogether ele
ven children - 8 sons and 3 daus, of the latter Susan being their 
first born and eldest child; John was the elder son and 2nd child, 
Daniel 3rd and of these Susan was horn in Brabant; the next seven 
were horn in Saxony, and the three youngest born in England. On 
his conversion to Protestantism, Rogers determined to publish the 
entire Bible in the English language; and consequently translated 
the Ap o crypha, corrected, prepared and edited the publicat~on of 
the whole Bible into English, culminating in the introduction of 
the folio Bible in England, 1537. It was the first complete edi
tion of both the Old and New Testaments; and was printed at the 
Antwerp press of Jacob van Meteren and there are three original 
copies in the British Museum. This great work was done by him 
al o ne, under the assumed pseudonym of "Thomas Matthew" (probably 
an intended combination of the names of the two apostles), and he 
was often written of as the "Priest, alias called Matthew" - hence 
the edition of his Bible was commonly known BS the "Matthew 
Bible." He resigned his chaplainship, moved with his wife and 
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child to Wittenberg, Saxony; where he acquired much knowledge of 
the German language, took charge of a Protestant congregation and 
remained pastor thereof for eleven years. On the accession of King 
Edward VI to the English throne, the perfected establishment of 
Protestantism in England, he with his wife and 8 children returned 
there in 1548 . In April 1550, he became Rector of St. Margaret 
Moyses, and in May or July following he was made Vicar of St. Sep
ulchre; and on 24 Aug 1551, Bishop Ridley bestowed upon him the 
valuable Prebend of St. Pancras in the Cathedral of St. Paul, Lon
don - where shortly thereafter, he became "Divinity Reader." In 
April 1552, his family was naturalized under a special act of 
Parliament, He diligently labored in the work of the Church, until 
the accession of Queen Mary to the throne, when on Sunday after
noon her triumphal entry into London 16 July 1553, he preached a 
sermon at St. Paul's cross, wherein he exhorted the people to ad
here to the doctrine taught in King Edward's days, to resist the 
forms and dogmas of Catholicism and beware of all pestilent Papery 
idolatry and superstition. This sermon was the beginning of the 
end for he was summoned before the Privy Council because of it and 
the register described him as ~John Rogers alias Matthew"; defend
ing himself ably he was discharged, yet he never preached again -
for on 16 Aug 1553, he was commanded to remain within his house
hold. About 6 months afterward, in Feb 1553/4 O.S. he was ordered 
by Bishop Bonner to be taken to Newgate Prison and there remained 
nearly one year. On 22 Jan 1554/5, Rogers and other Protestant 
preachers were brought before the Privy Council, and on the 27th 
inst. thereafter, at the instance of Bonner, the new Bishop of 
London, Rogers was again brought before the Council and examined; 
the next day Cardinal Pole ordered a commission to proceed against 
the persons liable to prosecution under the statutes against 
heresy, and six days later through sanction of the Council; Gardi
ner, Bishop of Winchester, condemned and sentenced John Rogers as 
an excommunicated heretic, to be burned to death at the stake; 
which sentence was carried out the morning of Monday 4 Feb 1554/5 
0,S.A.D. He asked to see his wife and children which request was 
refused to the everlasting shame of the Roman Church; he was taken 
to Bishop Bonner and degraded from the priesthood according to the 
Romish ceremony, to which he submitted meekly, and again begged 
permission to see and speak with his wife and children before-he 
went to death, which was again inhumanly refused, and he was taken 
to the stake at Smithfie l d. Chained to the stake, he exhorted the 
people to abide faithfully in the doctrine he had declared to 
them. His pardon was brought and offered him if he would renounce 
Protestantism, but he utterly refused with holy scorn. The pile 
was lighted; he washed his hands in the flames enwrapping him and 
died a martyr to free religion. 

He was born of parents whose descent reached back into the 
best blood of England, nearly all adherents to the Church of Rome; 
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yet displaying true bravery of soul, he dared to throw off the Ro
man cloak and assert the freedom of conscie nce - thought in a 
beli ef of independent formation and government of the Church re
prese nting the Christian religion. He was a saintly type man , 
wh os e burning was a stain on Queen Mary and the Roman Catholic 
Church, t hat can never be effaced. 

BRYAN STON AND BRADFORD ROGERS 

The descendants of the Bryanston and Bradford Rogers all lo
cated in western England, covering the section from the English 
Channel - north to Birmingham, and east of the Bristol Channel and 
the Seve rne River; embracing numerous seats and over 6,000 acres 
of land principally in the Counties Dorset, Devon, Somerset, 
Wilts, Berks, Gloucester, Worcester, and Warwick said counties 
c omprising territory some 140 miles long by en average of a bout 35 
miles wide (see map on plate in rear of text , with locations of 
Manors in various sections properly and plainly marked; the small 
triangles indi cating the pertinent Furneaux holdings that finally 
passed to the Rogers family, and the~ crosses representing the 
Rogers properties - the number of triangles and crosses designat
ing comparative generations of antiquity of those familie s in that 
early period). 

Anthony (2) Rogers, Esq., of Thomas (2) Rogers elder branch 
of descendants, was magisterial judge and resided at "Holt " about 
5 miles east of Bradford, Wilts; George Rogers, Esq., the "Ser
gean ts's" 2nd son lived at Lupit, Devon a nd his son and heir, Sir 
Edward Rogers, had a town house in Bradford and his country seat 
of . Cannington; John Rogers, the youngest of Thomas' Cou rtenay 
children, dwelled aft e r marriage certainly for a time at De ritend, 
a subur b of Birmingham, Warrick, and some of his desc endants lo
cated clos e to Bradford. One of them, a John Rogers, hol di ng 
landed estate in Lei gh a nd Woolley one or two miles from Brad
ford . Some others of the numerous descendants of the martyr's 
bran c h of t he family finally migrated bac k to Wiltshire and lo
ca te d in and nea r Bramham about 10 mil es east of Bradfor d; and a 
J ohn Rogers , who rec ei ved heirlo oms passed down from th e 2nd Tho s . 
to "John of Deritend" who mar r ied Margery Wyatt, notably the s aid 
Thomas Roger s ' sil ve r librar y (sta mp seal, mad e when he was 
crea t e d " S .-L." 1478 (0 .S .), a silver drinking c u p (o r tankard 
made by a descendBnt), a set of ta ble se rvice of pewter pl a tes 
an d dishes ; t he f irst two bearing his e ngrave d escutcheon , and t he 
table servic e his arms witho ut the crest - all showin g their great 
age (the seal and plates considerably over 400 year s ), fina lly 
de ~ce nd e d prior to the last John Ro gers of ''Wyatt " (named for Jo hn 
Rogers of Derit e nd's wi fe ) a country seat half a mile N.E. fro m 
Br am ham , which persona lity ultima te ly pa ssed by his da u an d hei r
es s , Ann, in ma rria ge to John Bank s of Bramham an d through 
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se veral generations of that family, were finally inh e rit ed by co
heiresscs, Mary and Ellen Banks now living - the elder, Mary being 
t he wife of Arthur Nuth, Esq., of Everleigh (1911); and her sis
te r, Ellen, wife of Mr. Henry Dore, of Bromham, both Wilts. The 
escutch eon on the library stamp sea l is the oldest, and the arms 
on the pe wter t able service Ls probably the next in age . The es
c utche on on t he tankard has t he same character of insignia in 
arms a nd c rest, but the mantling is mo r e modern. Mrs . Dore also 
ha s a copper book- plate engraved type , which is the esc utcheon 
taken from the carving there of on Thomas (2) Rogers' t omb or memo
rial tablet - all e ged to have been transcribed about 1640 which 
from the style of the carving indicates that it was origin~lly cut 
in the stone somewhat after the (O. S.) pattern of arms engraved on 
the pewter plat es, but estimated ab ou t temp. 1516. 

(Thos, Rogers d 1489 , and his Courtenay wife d 1515/16 O S · 
having by will direc ted that "a stone be placed over Thomas Ro~e;~ 
sometime by my hu sba nd ." Therefore it is probable that he r will 
was ca r rie d out after her death in 1516 ) . 

The writer has in his possession the said s ilver li brary 
stamp seal and the old copper book-plate type, both loaned to him 
by M~s. Dore; and good photographs o f the escutcheon on the "tan
ka rd and of the coat -of-arms on the plates, sent to him by Mrs. 
Nu~h; and on the illus trating page s of this document will be found 
prints of the escutcheon constituting the library stamp seal also 
that ~ut in the stone mortaary memorial, the engraving ~n the 
drinking tankard, and the engraved arms on the margins of t he old 
pewter plates of table service. 

Altogether, it is evident that of these heirlooms, t he seal 
and plates are t he oldest - prob . 1479-80; the memorial tablet 
next, possibly prior t o 1500 as Rogers d 1489 and certa i nly not 
later t han 15 16/17 a year after Kathe rine Courtenay die d; and 
the tankard afte r ward, but before 1640 and may have been engraved 
much earlier, 

The Banks chart brings the lineage down to the present day 
from John Rogers, of Wy att , near Bromham; and the said John Rogers 
was a descendant of the John Rogers of "De ritend ," Co. Warwick, 
who marri ed Margaret (Margery) Wyat t of Co. Ken t ; and the name 
WYATT of the old Ro gers homes te a d adjoin i ng Bromham, wa s gi ven 
there t o by an early descendant of John Rogers o f "D e ritend" (prob
ably a g r andson ), through honor to and in me mo r y of the ances tress 
whose father a s all e ged was the di s tin guish ed Sir Henry ~yatt of 
K~nt - temp. of the Henry ' s VII and VIII . Bu t whatsoeve r her ori
gi n may ha ve been, he r s urnane Wya tt, t he coun tr y seat "Wyatt" i n 
t he edg e of Bramham, and the Rogers family heirlooms descended to 
t hem, establish beyond question the descent through the Martyr's 
parent s from Thomas (2) Rogers, Sergeant - at -La w, of Bradford-on
Avo n, Esq. 
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LAST ROGERS GENERATION AT WYATT 

Offic i al Chart taken from Memorial Ta bl ets still existing i n 
Bromham, corroborated by Dr. John Beddoe, L . L.D. of Bradford -
local historian of Wi ltshi re, now living at an advanced age. 

JOHN ROGERS, b about 1700 , of "Wyatt" - adjoining Bramham, 
Co. Wil ts., England; a direct descendant of Thomas Rogers of Brad
ford, Esq ., and holding heirlooms which d e sc e nd e d from him. His 
dau: ANN ROGERS, b 1724 nt "Wyatt" and d 1796/7 /S/ a ge d 72 years, 
m about 1748, John Banks, b 1719 and d 1785/4/15 in his 66t h year, 
of Bramham, Co. Wilts., England. Their son: 

JOHN BA NKS, b 1749 and d 1824/2/11 aged 75 years-of Bramham; 
m about 1790 Ann ~~-7 b 1749 and d 1829/7/12 aged 80 years, 
Their son: 

JAMES BANKS, b 1793 and d 1863/7/24 aged 70 years - of Bram-
ham; m about 1828 Susannah ? b 1807 and d 1861/10/10 aged 54 
years. The ir son: 

JOHN BANKS, b 1829/7/4 aged 74 years d 1903/7/4 of Bramham: m 
1865 Mary Ann Gee, b 1840 and d 1870 aged 30 years. Their daus: 

MARY BANKS, b 1867 & living; m 1896, Arthur Nuth - and they 
reside at Ever l eigh, Co . Wilts. No issue. 

ELLEN BA NKS, b 1869 and living; m 1902, Henry Dore - and they 
r eside at Bramham. No Issue. 

Both of these sisters and their husbands are living (1911) 
and ovn t he said heirlooms des cended to them from their great, gr. 
ancestor, Thomas Rogers of Bradford, Esq . 

EARLY DESCENDANTS OF THE MARTYR 

Of the Martyr's children: John b about 1538+; a nd Daniel, b 
certainly 1540; were the most prominent, both . having attained 
political positions and vere called upon to serve England abroad; 
and Daniel was made clerk of the Privy Council through the inter
cession of his coz. Sir Edward Rogers, a member thereof and Comp
troller of the Queen's household. Daniel d 1590/l and previous 
thereto had his grandfather's arms confirmed to him by his per
sonal friend Clarendon - by authority of Quee n Eli zabeth, Samuel 
vas the next child b about 1541+, and it has been al leg ed that 
he rec eive d public appointment at the in s tance of his brother, 
John, and was sent to Ireland on official duty. The next was the 
Martyr' s 5th child - Gen . 7: 

BERNA RD ROGERS , b 1543 at Wittenberg, Saxony; who after 
r eceiv in g s ome e ducation in Ger many a nd reaching maturi ty, also 
returned to England , went to the northern part thereof and finally 
crossed the bo rd e r into Scotland and got his wi fe, where he is 
a lleged to have temporarily sett l ed and m about 1564, H.N. (q . v . ) 
and ha d known issue of a son, Thomas Matt hew ca lled after the 
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nom de plume use d by the Martyr in publishing the Bible (Rogers 
family t raditio n, corroborated b y r esea rch of W.L. Underwood -
when Consul at Glasgow , Scotland; and by Dr . Wm. Byrd Rogers of 
Virgini a - though he thought t he middle name , Matthev, might have 
come from t he Furneaux ancestor); however it is of little moment 
how he got the name - the main thing being that such a man liYed . 
His elder son - Gen, 8: 

THOMAS MATTHEW ROGERS, b about 1565 in North England or Scot
land; m about 1586 a McMurdo (or Mc Murdo ck), and theJ had many 
children amo ng them: Thomas, the eldest, b ab out 1586/ 7; Ed
mund; William: Georg e; John, b abou t 1609/10; et al, and girls 
between them . There wee a Capt. McM urdo in Virgi nia, temp. Revolu
tion against England, who claimed relationship with the Rogers. 
His elder son - Gen. 9: 

THOMAS ROGERS, b 1586/7 and d in Feb 1621 ; m about 1606 in 
England (prob. in Dorsetshire or Wiltshire - H.H. Rogers record) 
Grace ~~-7 and they had a number of children: Joseph, b 1607/8· 
Thomas b 1609; John b 1611; William b 1613; James b 1615 and prob'. 
a dau . He and his eldest son migrated to America in 16 20 cross
ing the ocean in the good ship ''Mayflower" which landed ;t Ply
mouth, Mass. , where he died the winter of 1621. The other child
ren of the family came over to New England later and the record 
all~ges that they came from Dorsetshire, England (H.H. Rogers, 
Sr. s papers), After the death of the Pilgrim Thomas Rogers his 
widow m twice fi rst, William Rogers (Thomas' brother) a~d 2nd 
Roger Porter of Long Sutton, Southampton, England. There is no 
discoverable account o f Thanas Rogers having live d in Leydon. Hol
land - in the co lony of Puritans there , or that hi s son and he 
came to So uthampton in the ship ttSpeedwell." If so, he would have 
had his wife and very young children with him, of which there is 
no r ecord; but on the contrary, the only proof that we find goes 
to shov that the family resided at that time in Dorsetshire or 
Wilt shire. In fact, his bro. William and friends were evidently 
close about, with whom he could and did leave his wife and younger 
children when he started on the Pilgrimmage; and the children re
mained with their mother until after their uncle William (also 
step-father) died; when on her 3rd marriage to Roger Porter, it is 
presumable they le f t England - immigrat i ng to America. 

Not hing is known of the pilgrim's 2nd son , Thomas, and little 
o f ~is 3rd son, William; bu t of the 1st, 4th & Sth sons, there is 
definite re cord; the 4th son, John, b 1611 , c a me to Ame r ica some 
10 years after his father's death and wa s taxed in Duxbury in 
1632. lie m 1639/4/ 16, Ann Cnurchman, l ocated, lived and died in 
Sc ituate: owned property in Marshfie ld and his wi ll da t ed 
1620/2/ l probated 1661/6/5 menti o ns 6 children. His 5th and 
younge s t son, J ames, b 1615 , came to Amer i ca in the ship "In
c rea s e" in 1635 when he was 20 years of age, and anchore d at Salem 
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or Boston, Mass. Hem and ultimately settled in Newport, R.I, and 
left issue of whom there is record. The 1st, his eldest son -
Gen. 10: 

JOSEPH ROGERS, b about 1607/8 d 12-25 Jan 1678; came with his 
father to America in the "Mayflower" in 1620, when the lad of 12 
to 13 years old; and his father dying early in 1621, left the boy 
upon his own resources. He settled in Duxbury and later went to 
Sandwich where he resided for a time; and in 1655, he removed to 
Eastham, Mass., permanently locating there - where he d as stated 
above. He m 1631/2 and had issue of nine children by his wife, 
Hannnh ? Their children were: 1-Snrnh, b 1633/8/6 nnd d 15th 
of the s;;;;e-month; 2-Joseph, b 1635/7/19 and d 1660/1/27; 3-Thos., 
b 1638/3/29; 4-Elizabeth, b 1639/9/29, m Jonathon Higgens 
1660/1/9; 5-John, b 1642/4/3; 6-Mary, b 1644/9/22; 7-James, b 
1648/10/18: 8-Hannah, b 1652/8/8, m John Tisdell, Jr. 1664/11/2~ 
all b prior to his final location at Eastham. (See for foregoing 
Puritan data Vol. 8, pp 13,14,28,55 & 248, Plymouth Colony 
Records); 9-William, b about 1655 (H.K. Rogers "Red ~ook: and 
statement of Sey. E.B. Crane of Worcester Society of Antiquity and 
J.C.U.). d d 

The Pilgrim Thomas Rogers, who came to New England and lan e 
on Plymouth Rock, Mass,, was the grandson of Bernard Rogers, Sth 
child and 4th son of the martyr; and his youngest son was James 
Rogers. There were two James Rogers in New England covering much 
of the same early period, and the descendants of both allege de
scent from John Rogers, the Martyr - and both claims are probably 
true. The James Rogers of Newport, R.I., Cra~e ~!aims, w=s the 
James who sailed over to Massachusetts in the ship Increase and 
son of the Pilgrim Thomas Rogers of "Mayflower" passage, and con
sequently a descendant of the Martyr; yet the James Rogers of New 
London, Ct., brought over with him the heraldic coat-of-arms, that 
evidently proved him to have been of the same English Rogers fam
ily, which taken with his statement ~hat he wa s a g~eat, great 
grandson of the Martyr; bolstered as it was by the written state
ments of Deacon Juthro Bebee and the Rogers descendants of that 
branch of the family, is convincing evidence that said emigrant's 
allegation was true. Others assert, t~ey were one ~nd the same man 
(q.v.); but consider each: these claims of both lines are backed 
by New England genealogists; and all state that there wa~ evident 
relationship between the two said James, from early English ances
tors, and there can be no doubt as to each having descended from 
the Martyr. From the James Rogers of New London, Ct., sprang 
a numerous progeny scattered over portions of the American Conti
nent - from ocean to ocean; and arnong them is Alton Rogers, a law
yer of Port l and, Oregon, on the Pacific coast, who has direct 
trace of his lineage from James Rogers of New London. And the 
pertinent part of the foregoing research practi cally corroborates 
the discoveries made by Hon. Warner L. Underwood, relative to the 
early Rogers family of England and Scotland, 
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THE MARTYR'S VIRGINIA DESCENDANTS 

Thomas Matthew Rogers' youngest son - Gen. 9: 
JOHN ROGERS, b about 1609/ 1 0 in No rth England or Scotland; m 

about 1640/1, Lucy Iverson of Scotland, and they settled in Edin
burgh, had and reared a large family of twelve or fifteen child
ren. Their elder son - Gen, 10: 

GILES ROGERS, named after the patron St. Giles of Edinburgh, 
was b 1643/5 in that city. He was well educated and after perfect 
maturity, moved to and settled in Worcestershire, England; where 
hem 1672, Rachael Eastham (pro. "Esam"), and they had six child
ren three bin England, one b on sh i p-board, and two bin the 
Colony of Virginia, America. See print of his escutcheon on 
opposite plate; the interpretation of the motto being, "Act justly 
and fear not." He finally in 1680, immigrated to America in his 
own ship, bringing with him his wife, three children, artisans, 
and servants, laborers, and materials for constructing buildings, 
etc. He settled in King and Queen Co., near the present town of 
Dunkirk. 

ISSUE OF GILES AND RACHAEL (EASTHAM) ROGERS 

Gen. 11: 
1. GILES (2) ROGERS, b 1673/4 in England; who at maturity 

took up l a nd in Hanover, Co., but afterward went to Halifax Co. on 
the border of N.C.; and later crossed the line and settled near 
Albemarle Sound in the State, where he m and left issue. 

2. LUCY ROGERS, b 1675 in England; m twice, 1st about 1700 
in Va., William Wilson, a Quaker, and 2nd, a Richards; and her dau 
Elizabeth (called Nancy) Wilson, b 1701, m about 1723/5 Jonathon 
Clark, b 1698, and they finally settled in Albemarle Co., Va., had 
and left issue of which the full record is known. She was the 
patriarchal ancestress of the Va., Ky., and Mo. Clarks of the 
Rogers family. Lucy Rogers had children by both husbands. 

3. PETER ROGERS, b about 1677 in England, who upon maturity 
took up land in King & Queen and Spottsylvania Cos. Va., but 
finally sold to his brother, John, and moved to N. Carolina; where 
he m and left issue. Among his children were Col. Peter Rogers of 
Revolutionary fame, and Capt. John Rogers who m near Fredericks
burg, Va.; and there are descendants in Tennessee, Illinois~nd 
Nebr aska. 

4. JOHN ROGERS, b 1680 on shipboard at sea, or after the 
vessel came to anchor in the Chesapeake Bay. He obtained a fairly 
good e du ca ti on, and at manhood became an explorer and 1 and s ur
ve yo r, and took up much land in the "Tidewater" section of Vir
ginia. He m 1716, Mary Byrd, b 1683, the youngest dau of Col. 
William Byrd ( the elder ) by Mary Horsmanden, his wife, of "West
over," Va.; and they had and reared nine chil dren, of whom there 
is complete record, She d 1763/4 in her 8lst year; and he about 
1768 nearly 88 years old, and both are buried at »Old Park 
Church," King & Queen Co., Va. 
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or Boston , Hass. He m and ultimate ly set tled in Newpo rt , R.I. and 
l eft iss ue of whom there is record. The 1st, hi s e ldest so n -
Gen. 10: 

JOSEPH ROGERS, b a bout 1607/8 d 12-25 J an 1678; cam e with hi s 
father t o America in the "Mayflower" i n 1620, when the lad of 12 
to 13 years old ; and his father dying early in 1621, l eft the boy 
upon his own re sour ces. He settled i n Dux bury and lat e r went to 
Sa ndwi ch where he r esided for a time; and in 1655 , he remove d to 
Eastham , Mass., pe rmanently l ocatin g there - where he d aa sta t ed 
abo ve . He m 1631 /2 and had issue o f nine children by his wife, 
Han nnh 7 The i r children were: 1-Sornh, b 1633/8/6 and d 15th 
of the ~month; 2-J osep h, b 1635/7/19 and d 1660 / 1/27; 3-Tho s. , 
b 1638/3/29; 4-El izabeth, b 1639/9/29 , m Jonathon Higgens 
1660/ l/9; 5-John, b 1642/4/3; 6-Mary, b 1644/9/22; 7-James , b 
1648/ 10/18; 8-Hannah , b 1652/8/8, m J ohn Tisdal!, Jr. 1 664/ 11/2~ 
all b prior to his final location at Eastham. (See f or fo rego ing 
Puritan data - Vol. 8 , pp 13,14, 28 ,5 5 & 248, Plymouth Colony 
Rec o rds); 9-William , b about 1655 (H.H. Rogers "Red Book: and 
statement o f Sey. E.B. Crane o f Worcest e r Society of Antiquity and 
J .C.U .). d d 

The Pil gr i m Thomas Rogers, wh o came to New England and lan e 
on Plymou th Rock, Mass. , was the gr andso n of Bernard Rogers , 5th 
chi ld end 4th son of the martyr; and his youngest so n was James 
Rogers . There wer e two James Roge rs in New England covering much 
of the same early period, end the des cendants of both allege de
scent from John Rogers , t he Martyr - and both claims a:e pro babl y 
true The James Rogers o f Newport, R.I. , Crane claims, was the 
Jame; who sailed over to Massachusetts in the ship "Increasett and 
son o f the Pilgrim Thomes Rogers of "Mayflower" passage, and con
seque ntly a descendant of the Mart yr ; yet the James Rogers of New 
London , Ct ., bro ught over wi th him the heraldic coat - of -arms, t hat 
evidently proved him to have been of the same English Rogers fam
ily, which take n with his statement that he was a great, grea t 
grandso n of the Martyr ; bols tered as it was by the writ ten state
ments of Deacon Juthro Bebee and th e Rogers descendants of that 
br anch of the family, is con vincing evidence that said emigrant's 
allegation was true . Ot he rs assert, they were one ~nd the same man 
( q.v.); but cons ider each: these c l aims of bot h lines ar e b~cked 
by New England genealogists; and al l sta t e that there was evident 
relationship between the two said J ames, from early English ances 
tors , and there can be no doubt as to ea ch having descended f rom 
t he Martyr . Fr om t he James Rogers of New London, ~t., s p ra~g 
a nume r ous p r ogeny scattered over portions of t he American Co nti 
nent - fr om ocean to ocean; and among t hem is Alton Roger s , a law
yer o f Po rtland, Oregon , on the Pacific coast , who has direct 
trace of his li neage from James Rogers of New Londo n. And Lhe 
pertinent pa rt of the forego ing re sear c h practically corroborate s 
the d i scoverie s made by Hon. Warner L. Underwood, r elative to the 
ea rly Rogers fam i ly of England and Scotland . 
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THE MARTYR' S VI RGI NIA DESCENDANTS 

Thomas Matthe w Rogers' youngest son - Gen . 9: . 
JOHN ROG ER S , b a bout 1609I 1 0 in North Eng land o r Seo t land; 10 

about 1640/ 1 , Lucy I vers on of Scotla nd, and they settled in Edin
burgh , had and reared a large family of twelve or fifteen child
r en. Their elder son - Gen. 10 : 

GILES ROGERS, named after t he pat ron St . Giles of Edin burgh, 
was b 1643/S in tha t city . He was wel l educated and after perfect 
maturity , moved t o and settled in Wo r cesters h ire, England; where 
he rn 1672, Rachael Eas tham ( pro . " Esam") , an d they had six child
re n three Ii in Engla nd , o ne b on ship-bo a rd, and t wo b in t he 
Co l ony o f Virginia , A ~ er icn. See prin t o f hi s escu tcheo n on 
opposi te p la te; t he i nterpre ta tio n o f t he mo t t o being, "Act j ustl y 
and fe ar not . " He fina ll y in 1 680 , immi grated to America in his 
own ship, bri ng i ng with him hi s wif e , three children, artisans, 
and servan t s, la bo rers , and mate r i als f o r c onstructing buildings, 
etc . He sett l e d in King a nd Qu een Co, , ne ar the present town of 
Dunki rk . 

ISSUE OF GI LES AND RACHAEL (EASTHAM) ROGERS 

Gen. 11 ; 
1. GILES (2) ROGERS, b 1673/4 in Eng l a nd ; who at maturity 

t ook up land in Hanover, Co,, but af te rward went to Hali fax Co, on 
the bo r de r of N. C. ; and lat er crossed t he 1 ine and sett led near 
Albemarle Sound in the State, where he m and lef t issue. 

2 . LUCY ROGERS , b 1675 i n Eng land ; m twice , 1st a bout 1700 
in Va., Wil l iam Wilson, a Quaker. and 2nd , a Richards; and her dau 
Elizabe th (call ed Nancy) Wi l so n , b 1701 , m about 1723/5 J onathon 
Clark , b 1698, and they finall y settled in Albemarle Co. , Va ., had 
a nd l ef t i ssue of which t he f ull reco r d is known. She was the 
pa tria rc ha l a nces tress of t he Va. , Ky ., an d Mo. Clarks of the 
Roge r s f a mily. Lucy Rogers had c hild ren by bo t h husband s. 

3 , PETER ROGERS , b ab out 1677 in England , who upon mat urity 
took up l and in King & Queen and Spo t t sylvania Cos . Va ., but 
fina ll y s ol d to hi s br o ther, John , an d mov ed t o N. Ca ro lina; where 
he m and left i ss ue . Among his children we re Col. Peter Rogers of 
Revolutionary fame , and Capt. John Rogers who m nea r Fredericks
burg , Va .; and the re are desce ndant s in Tennessee, Illinois .a nd 
Nebraska. 

4 . JOHN ROGERS , b 1680 on shipboard at sea , or afte r the 
vessel came to anchor i n the Chesapeake Bay . He obtaine d a fairly 
goo d ed ucation, and at manhood bec ame an explorer and l and su r
ve yor , and took up muc h land in t he "Ti dewate r" sect ion o f Vir
ginia . He m 1716, Mary Byrd • b 1683, the youngest dau of Col. 
Wi lliam Byrd ( t he elde r ) by Mary Horsman den, his wife, of "West
over," Va.; and t hey had and reared nine chi ld ren, of whom t here 
is complete record. She d 1763/4 in her 8 l st year; and he a bout 
1768 near ly 88 years old, and both are buried at "Old Park 
Church , " King & Queen Co., Va . 

John Co x Underwood, C.E., A. M. Ken tucky - New York (1 91 1), Lineag e 
of the Rog ers Famil y - Engl a nd Emb r acing John Roge r s t he Martyr; 
Emi grant Descen dan t s t o America and Issue 
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5, RACHAEL ROGERS, b about 1683 in Va.; m about 1710 William 
Latham, from which alliance descend ed the Horeheads of N. Carolina 
end Kentucky, and the wealthy banker, John C, Latham of New York 
City, now deceased. Their ultimate location is not exactly known , 
but supposed to have been in the locality o f the other emigrants 
of the Rogers family from Va., to the "Old North State." 

6. MARY ANN ROGERS, b about 1687/8 in Va.; m Roe Samuels (or 
Samuel Roe), and from their issue descended the Courts family 
of Southern Kentucky, and others in the West. 

CHILDREN OF JOHN AND MARY (BYRD) ROGERS 
all born in King and Queen Co., Virginia 

Gen. 12: 
1. JOHN ROGERS, b 1717, who finally went to North Carolina , 

and settled in the Bertie Precinct near Albemarle Sound (wh i ch 
precinct is now a county); there m and became a man of substance, 
and left issue with many descendants throughout the Southern 
State , 

2. GILES (3) ROGERS, b 1719; 
1737. He removed to and settled on 
Creek in Albemarle Co., Va., prior 
reared seven children, and he d 1794 
record of their descendants. 

m Sarah Ann Iverson Lewis, b 
the waters of "Buck-Mountain" 
to 1765; and they had and 
and she 1816. There is a full 

3. GEORGE ROGERS, b 1721/6/11; m 1754/12/16, Frances Pol
lard, b 1730/3/19. They sett led on l and taken up by his father 
in 1712 crossing the line between K. & Q. & Spottsylvania Cos., 
now Caroline Co., Vs., which he called "Hount Air." They had and 
reared nine children, and sh ed 1793/3/30 and he 1802/3/13. There 
is an extensiv.e record of this (the author's) family. 

4. MARY ROGERS, b about 1725; m 1747, Larkin Johnston of 
Spottsylvania Co., Va. He was much older than she, vestryman of 
St. George's parish of that County as early as 17 28: and they 
ul tima tely moved to N. Caro l ina in 1748, and located in Granville 
Co., as proven by the muster rolls which show that he serv ed in 
the Granville Co. regiment, commanded by Col. Robert Harris , whi c h 
protected t he town of Hillsbo ro against attack from the "R egula
tors" in Septembe r 1768 (see payroll dated 1769/3/24) . They ha d 
issue, whose descendants resided in Southern and Western States . 

5. ANN ROGERS, b 1728/9/10/21; m her cousin John Clark, b 
1724/10/20. They had ultimate ly settled in Albemarle Co. , Va . and 
they had and reared a family of ten c hildr en, final l y removed to 
l e ntucky in 1796 and resided at "Mulberry Hill," near Lou isville, 
where she d 1798/12/24 and he 1799/7/30. There is f u l l record of 
t heir descen dants, who principally resided in Va., Ky., and Mo . 

6. LU CY ROGERS, b 1731; m 1755, Samuel Redd, b abou t 1729 , 
of " Ce dar Vale ,~ Caroline Co., Va. - who as alleged ultimatel y be 
celbe a Capt. in the Revoluti.onary Army, American War for I nd e pen 
de nce. They had iss ue of seven children th e i r elde s t child 

John Cox Underwood, C.E . , A.H. Ke ntu cky - Ne w York ( 1911), Lineage 
of the Rogers Family - Eng land Embracing John Rogers the Martyr; 
Emigrant Descendant s t o America a nd I ssue 
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Fanny, was b 1756; and the youn gest, Samue l , b 1764/3/19, who m 
March 1797, Elizabeth Taylor, had issue and d 1841 /9/4/ . Descend
ants chiefly reside in Caroline and Hanove r Cos., Va., though a 
few went West; and there is a full record of this line. Capt . 
Samuel a nd Lucy (Rogers) Redd lived and d an d were buried at their 
homestead "Cedar Va l e"; she with pue r pe r al fever after birth of 
her youngest child i n 1764 , and he a bout 1783, possibly l a ter. 

7. MILDRED ROGERS, b 1 733; m 1759/60, Reuben Geo r ge, b 
1725/30, eldest son of Joh~ and Mary or Mil l icent (Jordan) George . 
He first resided in St . Margaret's parish, Caroli ne Co ., Va.; and 
t hey had sev en children, of whom there i s Co urt re co rd, the eldest 
b 1760/10/ 18 an d t he youngest b 1778/1 / 15. He took the oath of 
allegiance to the State 1777/1 1/12 , was a s taunch ci t izen; and she 

J dafter 1778 / 1/15 , and he in 1803 . 
· 8 . BYRD ROGERS, b 1735 ; m tvice, 
·1 · Ma rtha ( 1778) Trice, by whom he ha d 

lived, 3 by his 1st wife a nd 6 by his 
1 the family moved to Kentuck y, whe re he 
l live there , in Indiana and in Illinois; 

t he sisters Mary (1766) a nd 
issue of nine children ~ho 

2nd wife. He and man y of 
d 1800 ; and descendants 

end there is ful l r eco rd 

I of all his family. 
9 . RACHA EL ROGERS, b 1737/10/17; m 17 64/9/27, Donald Robert

' son , o f Drysdale, K. & Q. co ; Va. , a lesrned Scotchman, educated 
f at Oxford University, who taught a boys ' sc hool and was a great 

educator of Virginia lads, many of whom afterward became distin
guished men . They had issue of three children, only tlfo of whom 
lived, and their descendants of which th ere is complete record. 
Shed 1792/11/7 at her home in Drysdale, Va . 

DETERMINING BIRTUDATES 

Doubt has been expressed as to which of the sisters Mary a nd 
Luc y was the ~ldest? In Edmund Roge rs' rec ord as first writ ten, 
Lucy is reckoned the older, but the entry was a f terward corrected, 
and stands in his own handwriting as Mary, which in itself is suf
fi cient; but th e c ustom of the anci e nt Rogers family was ever, to 
name their fir s t born c hildren after parents and grandparents, 
thus: Giles ' son Giles (2) was n amed after himsel f ; and h i s son 
John, was named aft er his father (Joh n' s grandfather) and ances
to rs gene rally. Hors::. 

Mary , 
This John's wife wa s Mary Byrd, whose mother wa s Mary 

manden , t her efore the reason why their eldest dau was name d 
is perfectly clear, after both mother and grandmother . 

~ Yet, stil l another r e aso n why Mary was t he oldest da ughter; 
[: i s easily demonstrated by the dates of mar ri ages of he r s is ters , 
'f.,: etc. Mary was b 1725 and m Larkin Johnst on 1747, JwhenC~hekw~ ~4~2 ,_ years of age; her sister Ann was b 1728/9 and m ohn a r , 
"· when was was about 21 years ol d ; t heir sister Lucy was b 1731 and 1 m Samuel Redd 1755 , when s he was 24 years of age ; t heir sister 

John Cox Unde rwoo d, C.E., A.M. Kentucky - New York (191 1), Lineage 
of the Rogers Family - England Embracing Joh n Rogers the Martyr; 
Emigran t Descendants to Ameri ca and Is s ue 
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I Mildred was b 1733 and m Reube n George 1759/60, when she wae 26 
years old; and their sister Rac hael was b 1737 and m Dona l d Ro
bertson (much older than herself) 1764, when she was 27 years of 
age. 

This Roster of Marriages sho ws , that all the Rogers girls m 
after ful l maturity, and in fact their mother was 33 year s old 
when she married their father; and the Rogers family of Virginia, 
would never have consented to or allowed a dau to marry in her 
middle teens. 

Now, had Mary taken Lu cy 's place and had been b 1731 , she 
would have been only 16 years old when she m Larkin Johnston ( a 
man over 40 years old) not a possibility with co nsent, in t he 
"Straight-lace d" Rogers family, All of which proves beyon d any 
reasonable doubt, that the notation as given is correct. 
. Compl ete rosters of descendants are in "Underwood's Rogers 
Families." 

HENRY de BOHUN 

A Surety for Magna Charts 

I. HUMPHREY de BOHUN, died ca 1113, is said to have been a 
kinsman and companion in arms of William, the Conqueror and l s · 
generally known as "Humphrey w~th the Beard." He was in possess
ion of the lordship of Taterford in Norfolk and was succeeded by 
his son 

II. HUMPHREY de BO HUN, surnamed the Great. By comman d of 
King William Rufus, he married Maud, daughter of Edward d'Everux, 
progenitor of the ancien t Earls of Salisbury, through which mar 
riage he acq uired large estates in Wiltshire, was sheriff of Wilt
shire and Bearer of the royal s tandard in 1120 , in the bat t l e of 
Benneville in Normandy. He was succeeded by his son 

III. HUMPHREY de BOHON, who was steward and sewer to King 
Henry I. He married Margery, dau of Milto de Gloucester, Earl of 
Hereford, Lord High Constable of England, whose charter was the 
earliest of express creation, the patent being dated in 11 40 . At 
the instigation of his father-in-law he espoused the cause o f the ~ 
Empress Maud and her son against King Stephen and was so faith ful :f 
in his allegiance to the Empress that she, by her especial char- '.1·. 
t er, granted him the off ice of steward and sewer bo t h in Normandy 
and in Eng l and . In the 20th of Ki ng Henry II this Humphrey accom
panied Richa rd de Lacy, Justiciar of England into Scotland with a 
s trong army to waste the country. His death occurred 6th April 
1187 and he was succeeded by his so n { 

IV. HUMPHR EY de BO HUN, Earl of Hereford a nd hereditary con- . . ·' 
stable of England, who marri e d Margaret of Hun tingdon, (see Chap-
ter 30, page 192). Their eldest son was ( 

V. HENRY de BOHUN, th e Sur ety , who was born before 1177. He t 
bec ame the first Ea rl of Hereford i n this family, being so created i 

l 
Jo hn Cox Underwood , C.E ., A. M. Kentucky - New York (191 1), Lineage 
of the Rogers Fa mil y - England Embracing John Kogers the Martyr; 
Emigrant Desce nda nts to Ame r i ca and Issue; Suret i es for Magna 
Charts, Chap. 4, p p 51-53. ~ 
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by c harter of King John, dat ed 28 April 1199; but the office of 
lord high const~ble of England he i nherited fro m his father, As 
he too k a pro min ent part with the Barons against King . John, his 
lands were confiscated , but he received them again at t he grant 
in g of Ma gna Cha rta. Having been excommunicated by the Pope, wi t h 
other Barons, he did not retu rn to his allegiance on the decease 
of King John, but was one of th e commanders in the army of Louis 
de Dauphin, at the battle of Lin c oln, and was taken prisoner by 
William Marshell. . After his defeat he j oined -Saire de Quincey, 
and other Magna Char ts Bar ons in a pilgrimmage t o the Holy Land in 
1220 , and died on t he passage. 1 Ju ne 1 220 . His body was brought 
home and burl ed in the chapter-h ouse of Llenthony Ab bey , in Glou
cestershire. 

Earl Henry married Maud Fitz Geoffrey, dau by his firs t wi fe, 
Beatrix (pp 100 , 125) Saye of Geoffrey FitzPiers, Baron de Mande
ville, created in 1199 Earl of Es sex a nd Justlciary of England, 
who died in 12 12 , and beside 2 Henry de Bohun who d i ed young ; and 
3 Ralph de Bohun; and a dau 4 Margery who.was mar r ied to Waleran, 
(Earl of Warwick) they had a son and heir, 
~ 1 HUMPH REY de BO HUN , second Earl of Her eford and Constable 

of England, born bef~re 1208 and created Earl o f Essex in 1228. 
He joined t he Ea rl of Cornwall in his quarrel with the King in 
1227. In 1237 he went on a p ilgr i mmag e to Santiago. He was ap
pointed constable o f Dover Cast l e 27 Febr uary 1238/9, whi ch he 
surrendered 4 November 1241, and during these yea rs was sheriff of 
Ke n t. In 1250 he "as among those "1ho took the Cross. On 18 Dec
ember 1253, he and his elder son Humphrey had a license to hunt 
hare , fox, cat , and other wild beasts of Braden and Sa vernake, 
Wiltshire. In 1257 he was appointed to keep the marches between 
Montgomery and the land of the Earl of Gl ouceste r. He was one of 
the fifteen chosen to a dvise t he King on all point s ; he was also 
one of the twelv e elected by t he Barons to represent the community 
in three annual parliam e nt s . In the struggle of 1263 /4 he too k the 
side of the King; was one of t he keepers of t he Ci t y of London, 9 
October 1265 ." He mar ri ed firs t , Maud , dau of Raou l de Lusignan, 
Count of Eu in the right o f hi s wife Alice, and had 11 Humphrey , 
aee belo", and a dau 

12 ALICE BOHUN, whose husband was Ralph de Toni in a l ineal 
descendant of Ralph de Toni, Lo rd of Toni in Normandy, and one.o f 
the soldiers of Hastings . Iss ue, 

11 HUMPHREY de BOHUN VI h ad a g ra nt in 1254 as eldest son of 
Humphr ey de Bohun, Ear l o f Her e f ord and Esse x, of 80 marks a ye ar . 
In 1257 he was among those who assis t e d his fa t her t o keep the 
~arches betwe en Mont gomery and the la nd of t he Ea rl of Gloucester, 
end in 1 263 was o rdered to join hi s father at Here f or d to defend 
the l ands and f ortify the castles on the march es agains t Lly wel
ly n , He joined the Ba ron s against the King, and on 23 July 1 264 
had the custody of the Castle of Wi nchester , which he was ordered 
to su rrender 3 June 1265 . He f ough t t he Battle o f Evesham, 4 Au, 
ust 1265 where he was taken pri s oner, and die d d ur ing his fat her s 

Sureties o f Magna Ch ~rta , Chapt e r 4 , pp 53-54 . 
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ied first Alianore, dou of lifetime, 27 October 1265. He m~rrf Abergav~nny, by Eve, sister 
William de Br aos of Brecknock, Lo:eeoChapter 16), and dau of Wil
of the Surety William Marshall (She was buried at Llanthony, in 
liam Marsha ll, thehP~o~ect~~~lti~n to a dau Agnes, also knowndas 
Gloucester. They a n Si Robert Ferrera of Chartley , a - e 
Alianore, whose husband was r nee (see Chapter 21); a son 
scendont of the Surety Saire de Quirl ~i Hereford and Essex, who 

v 111 HUMPHREY de BOHUN VII, Ea d t d the Princess Elizabeth 
r 1249 In 1297 he con uc e j y from was born about • C t of Holland, on their ourne 11 d 

and her husband, John, oun r ~~rricd. At the so-ca e 
Eng land , which Elizabeth his son l;~eFebrunry 1296/7 oc curred the 
parliament which met at Sslisb~~y nd the Earls of Norfolk and 
famous passage between the ng athe two Earls, one as marshall 
Here f ord , when the King was defied! to do service in Gascony un-

d the other as constable, refus ng deprived of their offices. 
an sent They were ThP. less the King were pre • tically dictated terms. -
Finally they came to London and pr:c. 1298 He married in 1275, 
Earl of Hereford served in Scotla~eu~nde Fi~nnes in Guisnes . Her 
M d the dau of En guerrand, Seig b 1 d at Walden in Essex. au , f h·s and she was ur e death occurred be ore 1 

' 1298 Their son 
He died at Pleshey, 31 Dec:mt~~I E;rl of Hereford and Essex , and 

11 1 HUMPHREY de BOHU • 1276 He was at the marriage ~ Constable of Engla nd, was born a:~utCante;bury, 9 Sep tember 1299. 
of Edward I to Queen Margaret t the seige of Carlaverock, 1 
Serving in Scotland he was pre:ent ~ith the King's dau he surren
July 1300, prio r to his marr age nd lands in Essex, Herts, Mid
dered his castles, tow~s , m~~~~=e:ter and Hereford and in Wales, 
dlesex , Hunts, Bucks, Wilts, f his right , honour and dominion by 
and made f ur t her s u rrender o ties Hereford a nd Ess e x, as also 
virtue of the name of Earl in coun After his marriage these were 
of the constableship of Engla nd.b held as fully as he held them 
restored to him and his wife. to e He assisted in the execution of 
befor e qui t claiming to the K~ng. hich with other s he was pardone d 
Piers d e Gaves t on in 131 2 , o~ ~annockburn and was t aken p r isoner 
16 October 1313. He fought a d having been betrayed by the 
at Bethwell whe re he had r e tr ea t e He was exchanged for Elizabeth, 
Gove rnor, Sir Wal t er Gi l ber!;o~~otland. On 11 Fe bruary 1315/6 he 
wife o f Rob e rt Br uc e , King f r c e s aga in s t Llywe llyn Bran in 
was appoint e d c aptain o f all the ~ a t t end the Council at Glouces
the l a nd of Gl amo r gan . S ummon ~dd~ so while Hugh Despenser , the 
te r , he sen t word he would no h id Despenser was order e d 
yo unger, was i n the King ' s comlt l ve: Me s: nd June the land s of the 
1 May 1321, t o abstain , but durin~ a y ith sn a gr e ement ma de i n 
Despense rs we re rava ~ ed. In ~ccor2~n~~g~st 1321. He ma rried 14 
par l i ame nt , he rec e iv e d a par onthe Pri nc ess Elizabe th, widow of 
November 1302, a t Wes tmi~s~ e ri d and dau of Kin g Edward I , (see 
John, Count of Ho ll a nd an ea an ' th wa s born 5 Au gust 1282 a t 
Chapter 34) . The Princess El i zabed' d 5 May 1316 and wa s bur ie d 
Rhudla n Ca s tl e , Cou nt y Carnar~~ n, ~~lled at Boroughb r idge , 16 at Wald e n Abbey. Bohun himse wa s 

Sur e ti es o f Magna Charts, Chapt e r 4, pp 54 - 55 . 
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Marc h 1321 / 2 when end eavor i ng t o for c e the bridge, and was buried 
in the c hurch of the Friar's Prea c hers at York. Of his five sons, 
lineages are traced through one son, William, as well as through 
Humphrey's two daus, Margaret and Eleanor. 

111 11 WILL I AM de BOHUN was a Knight of the Garter and was a 
person of great eminence in the turbulent times in which he lived, 
and one of the gallant heroes of Cr ecy. He was created Earl of 
Northampton, 17 March 1337, and f rom that period he appears as the 
constant companion in arms of the martial King Edward III and his 
son. William married Elizabeth, one of t he daus of Bartholo~ew 
Badlesmere and his wife Margaret Clare , a descendant of the Sure
ties Richard and Gilbert de Clare {see Chapter 6). They were 
th e parents of a dau Elizabeth Bohun, who be came the wife of Ric
har d FitzAlan, a Knight of the Garter and a descendant of the 
Surety Robert de Vere , (see Chapt er 24) and a son 

¥ 111 1 12 HUMPHREY de BOHUN IX , second Earl of Northampton who 
succeeded his uncle of t he same name in the Earldom of Hereford 
and Essex a nd as Lord High Const•ble of England he was a Knight of 
the Garter and a minor at t he time of his succession in 1361 and 
was under the guardianship of Richard Earl of Arundel. He did not 
however, l ong enjoy his great accumulation of wealth and honor for 
he died in 1372 in the 32nd year of hi s age. He had married Joane 
Fi tzAlan the dau of his late guardian the Earl of Arundel, a de
scenda n t of the Surety Robert de Vere (see Chapter 24) and they 
had two da us , Alianore, wife of Thomas of Woodstock, Duke of Glou
cester , sixth son of King Edward II I , (see Chapter 35), and Mary, 
who became the wife of Henry o f Bo l ingbroke, Ear l of Derby, who 
a fte rward ascended the throne a s King Henry IV . 

111 1 HUMPHREY de BOHUN and h i s wife Elizabeth Plantagenet had a dau 

111 12 MARGARET BOHUN, who became the wife of the renowned 
Hugh Courtenay, s econd Earl of Dev o n. He distinguis hed himself ia 
arms during the r e ign o f Ki ng Edwa rd III and di ed in the year 
13

7

7. The famil y of Courtenay is of royal descent, the lineage 
being trac ed f r om King Henry I of Franc e, (see Chapter 29). He 
deacends from the Surety , Robert de Vere (see Chapter 24). 

OUR ROGERS CONNECTION WITH JOHN ROGERS, 

THE MA RTYR 

SAMUEL ROGERS, b 1678 in Ireland: d in North Carolina; m 2nd 
in 1731 to Ma ry Whiting. Ue made fire a rms in the Co lon ial period. 
Later mov e d from Philadelphia to Mecklenburg County , NC. Samuel 
was the s on of Giles Rog e rs , Jr. , s on of Gil e s and Rachael East
ham, who was the great - grand s on of John Roger s , the Martyr. Giles 

Sureties for Ma gna Cha rts , Chapter 4 pp 55- 56: John Cox Underwood, 
C. F. . , A.H . ( 191 1), Line age of th e Rogers Fa mily: Rec ords of Wash
ingt on Co . , Tenn.; W.C. Allen, Annals o f Ha yw ood Co . NC; Rec ord s 
of Aud re y Smi th , Wa yn esb or o , Va .; Lineage Book Nati ona l Society of 
the Daughter s of the American Col onist s , Vol. XI ( 1957) Ho. 10904, 
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GENEALOGY 

Doci and Dodd 

I. Daniel Dod 
born in Engla!1d 
·emigrated to America in 1639 
died at Newark, N. J. in 1665 

II. Stephen Dod 
married Mary Stevens in 1678 
died in 1691 

III. Daniel Dod 
born in 1679 
married Elizabeth Biggs 

IV. Stephen Dod 
born 1703 
married Deborah Brown 
died 1760 

V. Thaddeus Dod (Rev.) 
born March 7, 1740 (o.s.) in Newark, N. J. 
married Phebe Baldwin in 1773 
died May 20, 1793, at Ten Mile Creek* Washington 

County, Pennsylvania. 
VI. Cephas Dodd-2nd. (Rev.) ( 11 2nd 11 becE:use he vvas named for 

an older brother who died) 
born October 12, 1'7'79, at Ten Mile, Pennsylvania. 
married Ruth Flenniken on September 4, 1805. 
dled January 15, 1858 

VII. Eliza Dodd 
born May 11, 1814, at Amity, Pennsylvania. 
married William Lu~llen on April 28, 1836 
died April 3, 1895, at Hinburn, Iowa 

VIII. Ruth Dodd Luellen 
born March 31, 1837, at Amity, Pennsylvania 
married Daniel Farrand Rogers on February 17, 1864 
died January 26, 1914 

(For Generations IX through XI, see Rogers Genealogy 
pp. 345 th.rough 548.) 

The Roman numerals above refer to the consecutive generations. 
Sources of this data: 

Dictionary of American Biography - vol, 5, p. 340 
Compendiur.J. of American Genealogy - vol. 2, p. 106 
National Cyclopedia of American Biography 

Various volu .. '11es under ;1Dod li 
Autobiography of Ruth Dodd Luellen Rogers 
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IX. 

GENEALOGY 

Ro go rs 

John Rogers,- Martyr of Smi t1:1field 
born 1500 in London 
burned at the stake in 1555 

One of the nine or ten children 
of John Rogers, the ~.Iartyl". 
-name and dates unknown 

Jo.ti..n Rogers (Rev. ) - (Grandson of John Rogers, tht"' 
Martyr.) 

born in 1572 in Dedham, England 
died October 18, 1639 

.Nathaniel Rogers (Rev.) 
born in 1598 in England 
married Margaret Crane 
emigrated to Ipswich, Massachusetts, in 1636 
died July 3, 1655 

John Rogers 
born in 1630 
president of HarvarQ 1682 until his death 
died July 2, 1684 

Timothy or Ezekiel Rogers 
records show that Jeremiah (7 th generation ) 
· was a grandson of John (5th generation) 

but it is un6ertain which of t hese two 
sons of John,- Timothy or Ezekiel,- wa s 
the father of Jeremiah Rogers . 

Jeremiah Rogers 
born in Salem, Massachusetts, date unknown 
married Dorcas 
died in 1729 or 1730 

John Rogers (Rev.) 
born November 22, 1684, in Sa l em, Massachusetts 
graduat ed from Harvard in 1705 
married Susannah, daughter of Capt. Manasseh 

Mnrs ton of Salem, on fr"iarch 24, 1709 
Susannah Msrston was born Ap1•il 29, 16817 , 
and died on October 22J 1757. {Through 
her line comes our eligibility to D.A.R. 
and Colonial Dames.) 

died August 17t 1755 . 
John Rogers (Rev.) 

born September 24 , 11712, at Boxford, Massach~setts 
graduated from Harvard in 1732 
ordained September 14, 1744, at Leominj~c~~ 

. .Massachusetts, and was dismissed in January, 
1758, because cf the liberalne ss of his i deas. 

died in October, 1789 / 
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Rogers g_~alogi 

John Rogers (Dr.} 
born hlarch 27, 1755 
gradua ted from Harvard in 1776 or 1777 
moved to Plymou th , New Hampshire, in 1?81 
mo.rried Betsy i1Iulliken on January 11, 1782 

Betsy Mulliken v:a s born November 10, 1760 1 

and died September 15, 1848 
died March 8, 1814 

Nathaniel Peabody Rogers 
born June 3, 1794, at Plymouth, New Hampshire 
graduated from Dartr..c-1th College in 1816 
married Mary Porter Farrand on January 31, 1822 

Mary P. Farrand ~as born at Newberry, Vermont, 
December 11, 1796; one of nine daughters of 
Judge Daniel Farrand. She died April 4, 
1890, at Omaha, Nebraska 

editor of "The Herald of Freedom11 f:rom 1838 to 1846 
died October 16, 1846 

Daniel Farrand Rogers 
born November 22 , 1828, at Plymouth, New !fo.mpshir0 
married Ruth Dodd Luellen on February 17, 1864 
died August 4, 1919, at Long Beach , California 

(a} Franci s Llewe llyn Rogers 
born Decembe r 21, 1864 
married Lillian Johnson on June 10 , 1896 

-------~- 1. Marion Llewellyn Rogers 
born March 25 , 1897 
married Archibald VJ . ~farnock on 

October 27, 1923 
------------------a. Frances Roger s Warnock 

born February 16, 1925 
b. Robert Llewellyn Warnock 

born February 14, 1927 
c, Gordon Archibald Warnock 

born April 24 , 1931 

(b) 

(c) 

2. Frances Lillian Rogers 
born October 17, 1901 

3. Gordon Farrand Rogers 
born October 24 , 1904 
married Blanche El eanor Street on 

June 17, 1 931 
a. Marvin Llewellyn Rogers 

born October 25 : 1 932 
b. Helen Je~et t Rogers II 

Julia Ellen Rogcr3 
born November 11, 1933 

born January 21, 1866 
Mary Farrand Rogers 

born April 22, 1868 
married Wilhelm 1.Iille r on June 8, 1.899 

1. Ruth Rogers ~iller 
born April 29 , 1903 
married Leonard Ramsay Thompson on 

June 1£?, 1926 



{d) 

(e) 

.. 

!f) 

.(g) 

a. Arthur Farrand Thompson 
born May 4, 1.927 

.b. Clara Gertrude Thompson 
born February 7, 1932 

· e. Lois J\nna Thompson 
born April 2 1 1935 

2. Farrand Rogers Miller 
born March 12, 1909 
married Gwendolyn Anne Stewart on 

August 22, 1930 
a. ~ugene Stewart Miller 

born June 6, 1934 
b. LeRoy Farrand Miller 

born May 13 1 1937 
).rthur Maurice Rogers 

born September· 30, 1869 
~arried Lottie Althea Jewett on May 19, 1897 

1. Helen Jewett Rogers 
born August 26 , 1899 

2. Arthur Maurice Rogers, Jr. 
born September 5, 1903 

Alfred Robert Rogers 
born September 8, 18?1 
married Jenni e Smith on November 17, 1898 

l. Robert Arthur Rogers 
born June 22 , 1910, at Minne apoli s , 

Minne sota 
married Gladys 'Winifred Bat tfl.ews on 

September 1, 1934 
. a. Richard Allen Rogers 

.Lucius ErneBt Rogers 
born April 12, 1873 
died July 15 , 1898 

Eliza Gertrude Rogers 
born March 19, 1876 

born January 3, 1937 

married .Ma tthew Brown McNutt on June 25, 1902 
l. Malcolm Rogers llicNut t 

born April 6 , 1 903 
married Alice Wood Davies on 

August 12, 1932 
2. Wilfrid Daniel McNutt 

born February 21, 1905 
married Leah Jane Hart on June 15, 1.931 

a. Thomas Hart McNutt 
born November 4, 1932 

b. Donovan Daniel McNut t 
born July 14, 1935 



(h) 

~348-

3. Mary Elizabeth McNutt 
born October 9, 1906 

4e Ernest Rogers hlcNutt 
born February 19, 1916 
died February 20, 1916 

Thomas Lowrie Rogers 
born June 10, 1878 
married Helen Mari e Egenbergel" on Februa!ly 3 , l(i37 

Roman numerals refer to the successive generations, beg~nninc 
with John Rogers, the Martyr, as I. Generation XIII is 
complete (a through h) and generations XIV and XV are com
plete to date of compilation, June 1, 1937. 

Sources: 
Nathaniel Peabody Rogers, "A Collection of the 

Nevrnpaper Writings of N.P.R. 11 
. 

Published by John R. French, Concord, 1847 
Footnotes in the Introduction by John Pierpont 

American Historical Genealogical Society 
11Rogers Family Records 11 by J . Montgomery Seaver 

Autobiography of Daniel Farrand Rogers 
Autobiogra phy· of Ruth Dodd Rogers 
"Family Record 11 of Ruth Dodd Rogers 

.; : : 
. _. 

, ,,: ..j • 

.. i .. : .J 

* 
''· ;, ' 

' ' ' . ... ,.. 



-349-

FAM!LY HECORD 

(Copied from the Family Re cord of Ruth 
D. Rogers, in her own handwriting, and 
brought up to date of June 1, 1937 .) · 

lvUl.RRIAGES 

Daniel Farrand Rogers 
married to 

Ruth Dodd Luellen 
February 17, 1864 

Franci s Llewellyn Rogers 
married to 

Lillian Johnson 
June 10, 1896 

(Left for Julia) 

Mary Farrand Rogers 
married to 

Wilhe lm Miller 
June 8, 1899 

Arthur Maurice Rogers 
married to 

Lottie A. J ev.rett 
May 19, 1897 

Alfred Robert Rogers 
married to 

Jennie Smith 
November 17, 1898 

(Left for Ernest ) 

--------------------.... ·--. 

, ... -. 
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Eliza Gertrude Rogel's 
married. to 

Matthew Br own !.1cNutt: 
June 25, 1902 

Thomas Lowrie Rogers 
marri e d to 

Helen Mar ie Egenberge r 
Februar y ~s 1937 



-351-

l11WHII .. GE:'"-> 

Marion Llewellyn Rogers 
married to 

Archibald Wilson Warnock 
October 27, 1923 

Ruth Rogers Miller 
married to 

Leonard Ramsay rl1hompson 
June 15, 1926 

·--------. 
Farrand Rogers :Miller 

married to 
Gwendolyn Anne Stewart 

August 22, 1930 

Wilfrid Daniel hlcNutt 
married to 

Leah Jane Hart 
June 15, 1931 

Gordon Farrand Rogers 
married to 

Blanche Eleanor Street 
June 17, 1931 

Malcolm Rogers McNutt 
married to 

Alice Wood Davies 
August 12, 1932 

Robert Arthur Rogers 
married to 

Gladys Winifred Matthews 
September 1, 1934 
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BIRTHS 

Daniel Farrand Rogers 
born at Plymouth, New Hampshire 

November 22, 1828 

Ruth Dodd Rogers 
born at Amity~ Pennsylvania 

March 31, 1837 

Francis Llewellyn hogers 
born at Waltham Tp., La Salle Co., Illinois 

December 21, 1864 

Julia Ellen Rogers 
born at Waltham Tp., La Salle Co., Illinois 

January 21, 1866 

Mary Farrand Rogers 
born at Island Farm, nea r Adel, Iowa 

April 22, 1868 

Arthur Maurice Rogers 
born at Minburn, Iowa 
September 30, 1869 

Alf r ed Robert Rogers 
born at Minburn, Iowa 

September 8, 1871 

Lucius Ernest Rogers 
born nt Minburn, Iowa 

April 12, 1873 

Eliza Gertrude Rogers 
born at Minburn, Iowa 

March 19, 1876 

Thomas Lowrie Hogers 
born at Minburn, Iowa 

June 10,, 1878 
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BIRTHS 

Marion Llewellyn Rogers 
daughter of Francis L. and Lillian J. Rogers 

born at Adel, Iowa 

daughter 

March 25, 1897 

Helen Jewett Rogers 
of ArthW' M. and Lottie 

born at Paton, Iowa 
August 26, 1899 

Frances Lillian Rogers . 

A. Rogers 

daughter of Francis L. and Lillian J. Rogers 
born at Perry, Iowa 

October 17, 1901 

Malu9lm Rosera I.;cNutt . 
son of Matthew B. and Eliza Rogers .McNutt 

born at Du Page Manse, Illinois 
April 6, 1903 

daughter 
Ruth Rogers Miller 

of Wilhelm and Mary Rogers .Miller 
born at New York City 

April 29, 1903 

Arthur Maurice Rogers, Jr. 
son of Arthur M. and Lottie A. Rogers 

born at Wapello, Iowa 
September 5, 1903 

Gordon Farrand Rogers 
son of Francis L. and Lillian J. Ro gers 

born at Perry, Iowa 
October 24 1 1904 

Wilfrid Daniel McNutt 
son of Matthew B. and Eliza Rogers McNutt 

born at Du Page, Illinois 
February 21, 1905 

Ma.ry Elizabeth McNutt 
daughter of Matthew B.. and Eliza Rogers McNutt 

born at Du Page, Illinois 
October 9, 1906 



.354 .. 

BIRTHS 

Farrand Rogers Miller 
son of Wilhe lm and Mary Rogers Miller 

born at Elizabeth, New Jersey 
March 12, 1909 

Robert Arthur Rogers 
son of Alfred R. and Jennie Smith Rogers 

born at Minneapolis, Minnesota 
June 22, 1910 

Ernest Rogers McNutt 
son of Matthew· Brown and Eliza Rogers McNutt 

born at Wooster, Ohio 
February 19, 1916 
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BIRTHS 

Frances Rogers Warnock 
daughter of Archibald W. and Marion Rogers Warnock 

born at Long Beach, California 
February 16, 1925 

Robert Llewellyn Warnock 
son of Archibald W. and Marion Rogers Warnock 

born at San Pedro, California 
February 14, 1927 

Arthur FarraRd Thompson 
son of Leonard R. and Ruth 1'.Iiller Thompson 

born at Sap Pedro, California 
May 4, 1927 

Gordon Archibald Warnock 
son of Archibald W. and Marion Rogers Warnock 

born at San Pedro, California 
April 24, 1931 

Clara Gertrude Thompson 
daughter of Leonard R. and Ruth Miller Thompson 

born at San Pedro; California 
February ?, 1932 

Marvin Llewellyn Rogers 
son of Gordon F. and Blanche Street Rogers 

born at San Pedro, California 
October 25, 1932 

Thomas Hart McNutt 
son of Wilfrid D. and Leah Hart McNutt 

born at Ashland, Ohio 
November 4, 1932 

Helen Jewett Rogers, II 
daughter of Gordon Farrand and Blanche Street Rogers 

born at San Pedro, California 
November 11, 1933 

t 
• ' 
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BI HT HS 

Eugene Stewart Miller 
son of Farrand R. and Gwendolyn Stewart Miller 

born at San Pedro, California 
June 6, 1934 

Lois Anna Thompson 
daughter of Leonard R. and Ruth Miller Thompson 

born at San Pedro, California 
April 2 1 1935 . 

Donovan Daniel HcNutt 
son of Wilfrid D. and Le ah Hart l\foNutt 

born at Wooster, Ohio 
July 14, 1935 

Richard Allen Rogers 
son of Robert A. and Gladys Matthews Rogers 

born at Los Angeles, C~lifornia 
January 3, 1937 

LeRoy Farrand Mi ller 
son of Farrand R. and Gwendolyn Stewart Miller 

born at Los Angeles, California 
May 13, 1937 
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DEATHS 

Lucius Ernest Rogers 
died at San Francisco, California 

July 15, 1898 

Ruth Dodd Luellen Rogers 
died at Long Beach, California 

January 26, 1914 

Ernest Rogers McNutt 
died at Wooster, Ohio 

February 201 1916 

Daniel Farrand Rogers 
d1ed at Long Beach, California 

August 4, 1919 
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RQGERS 

WILLIAM D. ROGERS b c 1781 (age 69 on 9 Jan 1851}; d 24Oct1851 , Hector, Schuyler Co., NY; m 
30 Jan 1808, Ovid Seneca Co., NY, MARY/POLLY d/o David and Christiana (OAKES) BALEY/ 
BAILEY. (Info from Bounty land Claim #10Q.139.74474.) William served in the War of 1812. After 
his death, Mary was able to getthe Bounty land to vvhich he was entitled. On 14Apr1857 she 
received 160 acres in Dodge Co., MN, which she promptly sold 26 May 1857 to Peter ANDERSON. 

William D. ROGERS is first found in the land records of Seneca Co.~ NY (Uber C, p. 308) when he 
purchased land on 15Nov1808 (recorded 15 Jan 1809) in Lancaster, Twp. of Romulus, Seneca 
Co., NY, from David BAILEY of Steuben Co., NY. In 1818 William ROGERS bought Lot #6 in Hector 
from William MEINORS, recorded at Watkins Glen, NY. Other Schyler Co. records show William D. 
ROGERS selling to Thaddeus SEELEY in 1821; to Jared S. ROGERS, 1830; to Christopher ROBIN· 
SON, 1831; and to Hiram ROGERS, 1843. 

William D. ROGERS first appears in the 1810 census in Ovid, Seneca Co., NY. He is in Ovid still in 
1820; by 1830 he appears in Hector, Tompkins Co. In 1850 he is still in Hector which is now in 
Schuyler Co. The 1850 census is blank for his place of birth. His birth date and names of his par
ents are unknown. Buried in the Townsendville Cemetery near a son of William 0. is a James 
ROGERS who died 22July1823, age 79 years, 6 months and 23 days. The 1820 census indicates 
that an older man was living with William D. Perhaps this is his father. Most of the people buried in 
Townsendville Cem. were related to the Townsends who came from the Dutchess Co. area of NY. 

The burial place of William 0. ROGERS and ~is wife is unknown. He is listed as a member of the 
Townsendville Church in 1850 with a notation "died 1851" after his name. He may be buried in the 
Townsendville Cemetery vvhere his son is buried, but there is no stone now. His will, dated 8 Jun 
1847, Hector, Tompkins Co., NY, was probated 11 July 1854. It mentions his wife, Polly, whom he 
left over and above her dower right, 2 cows, 6 sheep, one mare and colt and the west half of the 
house which "we now ive in," also 113 of the grain raised on the farm. 

Children of William 0. and Mary/Polly (BALEY/BAILEY) ROGERS: 

1 Jared Sanford b 10 Feb 1809; d 24July1854, Hector, NY; bur. Fuller Cem., Carlton Twp., Barry 
Co .. Ml; m 8 Jan 1829, Covert, Seneca Co., NY, Louisa d/o Abraham and Sarah (TOWN
SEND) MILLER. He & family moved from Hector, NY, to Barry Co., Ml in 1836. Children: 
a Lorina b 1830; d 1923; m Henry BARNUM 
b Jeremiah b 17mar1832; d 15Feb1899; m Barry Co., Ml, Betsey FIRSTER 
c Mary b c 1836; d 2Jan1913, Tekamah, NE; m Walter 8. NEWTON 
d William Shannon b 30 Mar 1829; d 18 Sep 1855 
e Matilda b 27Oct1839; m Peter L. RORK; pioneered in Nese City, KS & Tekamah, NE 
f Hiram b Sep 1842; m Lydia PILLSBURY; resided Barry Co., Ml 
g Henry Clay b 11 Jan 1845; d 17 Mar 1928; m 14 Feb 1867 Eliza Amanda SISSON; 

resided Barry Co., Ml 
h W infield Scott b 1848; d 1920; m Elizabeth __ ; pioneered at Spokane, WA 
i Daniel Webster b 5 Aug 1850; d 1931; m Aug 1872 Harriet Eliz PARSONS: resided , 

BarryCo., Ml 
2 Matilda b c 9 Mar 1811; d 7 Apr 1851; buried Covert ME Cem., Covert, Seneca Co., NY; m Chris· 

topher ROBINSON (d 26 Jun 1889, age BJ.11; buried Grove Cem., Lot 407, Trumansburg, 
Tompkins Co., NY). After Matilda's death, he m Amelia A. __ (d 11 Oct 1914, age 84) and 
had Eugene S., Matilda, James, and perhaps others. Children of Christopher and Matilda 
{ROGERS) ROBINSON: 
a John 
b William S. d 28 July 1868, age 2a.5-3; buried Covert ME Cem.,Covert, NY; m Sarah A. 

HASELBON · 
c Mary b c 1834 
d Isaiah b c 15 OEc 1840; d 16 Dec 1857; bur. covert ME Cem.,Covert, NY 

; ... . ,· .... '. _. ,=-~"::. ~- :~ . • 

'., ·~~···/ 
e Jared s. b c Apr 1841; d 14July1841, age 3 mo.; bur Covert ME Cem., Covert, NY 

Continued page 15 .... 



ROGERS, Continued from page 14 . . . 15 
f George W . b c 1843; d 4 Nov 1881, age 39-4-4 of consumption; buried Grove Cem., 

Trumansburg, Tompkins Co., NY 
g Lucinda S. b c 1844 
h Densa C. b c 1846 

3 Hiram b c 1817; d 1876; m Lucretia __ ; children: 
a Louisa b c 1843; m __ AUBLE; resided Lodi Center, NY, in 1676 
b Bradley W. b c 1845; resided Newfield, NY 
c George W. b c 1847; resided Hector, NY 
d Adaline S. W. b c 1854; resided Hector, NY 

4 George W . b 10 Jan 1820; d 6Mar1638; buried Townsendville Cemetery 
5 Francis Doxator, adopted daughter b c 1825; d 5 Jun 1834; buried Townsendville Cemetery 

Submitted by Mrs. R. D. Olney, 2063 Hunting, Manhattan, KS 66502 
............................................. ............................................ . ...................... 

~IONS TO SURNAME LIST: 

B-17 ~n Bond, 7407 Hennessy Rd., Jacksonville, FL 32244-4711 --ADEE,BOND · bULO, 
'-.- QUICK,SMITH,STULL,SUTPHEN,SWARTHOUT,VAN HORN, VA IEW 

F-11 Cathy ~_kerson, 23634 Lakeshore Or .. Gobles, Ml 49055-9229--DUNN . . LKERSON, 
Ll?.W,IS,WIXSON / 

M-12 Francis Mas~, 1001 Cambridge, Saint Charles, IL 6017 4-4671 ,..t · 

M-i 1 Frieda H. Massa' 208 Las Marias Dr., SE, Rio Rancho, NM 87:1'24--CARPENTER, 
PROTTS ... " ./ 

P-11 Audrey B. Personius, scade Acres MHP 28, Lake Placidr 12946-1820--HILL, 
LEWIS.PERSON ··. ,SLATER ~-

R-25 Carolyn P. Russell, R.R. 3, .x 3131, Rome, PA 1883ZLARMSTRONG,HINEY, 
INGERSON,WICKIZE~ I 

T-5 Joyce M. Tice, R. D. 2, Box 263, ~athon, NY 13893-COMFORT,MORGAN,WOOD 
W-6 Marlea R. Warren, 8015 W . 26th St .. ~~~uis PatK, MN 55426-2538--ANDRUS, 

BARNES, BOYD, COMFORT, L. ... ~· MJ f-lDERV1LLE,RICE 

CHANGES IN SURNAME and MEMBERSf4~USTS: {Changes are underscored) 
~'~ '\ 

A-5 
B-18 
B-23 
D-8 
D-9 
D-23 
K-1 
M-12 
M-5 

Elizabeth Andersen, 485 Co. Rt 64, Bfuira, NY 1 
Roberta Bostwick, 2283 Rte. 1?. NY 137 
Karen J. Brewer, 24 · I Tw . 
Sharon Denson, J..:.7QQ...tru;~.12.Q!~g..._j;Jlll...fll.~~~~ 
Patricia D'Ettel, 520 Riley St ~prt #1 , Santa Rosa, CA 954 -~ 
Rita D. Dery, §:!Ji Backer .. Beaver Dams. NY 14812~ \ _. 
Penelope J. Kailer, 1 1 . orth ds 
Francis Massey, 1Cambridge, Saint Charles, IL 60174-4671 
Marlea R- Warren, _ ··15 W. 26th St, St. Louis Park, MN 55426-253 ·· .. 

/ ' 
- ~ 

, ' some items which have been submitted for possible publication irl~ 
and/or p ent in our collections in the Steele Memorial Libraiy, Elmira, NY,\ltave 

separated from the identification of the donors. They are an e 
~-~Uli!l~J.ll!KUa.(.l.l~~~U and a Kerrick Lineage. If you sent us one of :-, 

e let us know so we know to whom we are indebted and can give you proper -
acknowledgment.. 


